stayworkplay

NEW HAMPSHIRE

New Hampshire
Quality of Life
Survey

Survey & Supporting Partners:

g Nemroreorroumcs ¢ \\'@ MONTAGNE

Saint Anselm College



Sponsors:

University System

of New Hampshire %Eigme!i (3 4

ﬂ NEW HAMPSHIRE [ I :Dartmouth
[ HOUSING - Health




Table of
Contents

Survey Notes 4
Key Findings 5
Questions Tested 21
Weighted Marginals 27
Weighted Tables 43
Verbatim Responses 103
Weighted Demographics 127

\\?
stayworkplay  vontacne Y RHNES S mes

Saint Anselm College

NEW HAMPSHIRE POWERS




These results are from a Saint Anselm College Survey Center poll based on online
surveys of 417 New Hampshire residents aged 20 through 40. Surveys were
collected between January 10" and 12", 2023, from cell phone users randomly
drawn from a sample of individuals reflecting the demographic characteristics of the
target population. The survey has an overall margin of sampling error of +/- 4.8%
with a confidence interval of 95%. Data are weighted for age, gender, geography,
and education based on a demographic model derived from census and consumer
data.



Key Findings

Residents’ perception of New Hampshire’s quality of life diminishes during their
mid 20’s through early 30’s, but rebounds during their late 30’s. 90% of those
aged 36-40 are satisfied with their quality of life, followed by 82% of those aged
20-25. Only 71% of those aged 31-35 are satisfied. 77% of those aged 26-30 are
satisfied.

Promoters have declined. Among residents aged 20-40, New Hampshire's
desirability as a place to stay, work, and play has deteriorated somewhat since 2017,

as reflected in a decline of promoters.
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Promoter Passive Detractor

Key quality of life traits have declined. The decline in promoters reflects ground lost
to other places to live in most key quality of life traits since 2017. New Hampshire
gained only on its dominant traits.
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Key Findings

Stayers have increased. Although the percentage of respondents likely to move
out of New Hampshire over the next two years has increased somewhat, the
number of "unsure" respondents has decreased sharply as 63% overall are now

committed to staying.
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Family and Friends: Number of family members/friends in an area close or easily
accessible.
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Key Findings

Quality of Life: How would you rate your overall satisfaction with the quality of life

in New Hampshire? = Very Satisfied

= Somewhat Satisfied

B Somewhat Unsatisfied

How would you rate your overall satisfaction m Very Unsatisfied

with the quality of life in New Hampshire? ® Unsure
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Stay: How likely are you to stay in New Hampshire for the foreseeable future?

u Extremely Likely
= Somewhat Likely
B Somewhat Unlikely

m Extremely Unlikely

m Neither
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Key Findings

Quality of Life by Region: = Very Satisfied

= Somewhat Satisfied
m Somewhat Unsatisfied
m Very Unsatisfied

m Unsure

North Country/Lakes  Monadnock/ Dartmouth Merrimack Valley Seacoast /Border Total

Respondents believe that New Hampshire is better than other places to live for the
following traits:
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Environment Safety Taxes Community

<83%’ <78%’ <64%’ <60%

Respondents believe that New Hampshire is worse or about the same as other
places to live for the following traits:

Schools Health Colleges Affordable Diversity Childcare Public
Care Housing Transportation

@% <67% <7O%| <7O%| <76%’<81%,<90%>
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Key Findings

Environment: = Much Better

= Somewhat Better
m Somewhat Worse
® Much Worse

m About the Same
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Key Findings

Taxes: ® Much Better

= Somewhat Better
m Somewhat Worse
® Much Worse

m About the Same
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Key Findings

Schools: = Much Better

= Somewhat Better
B Somewhat Worse
® Much Worse

® About the Same
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Key Findings

CO"egeS: = Much Better

= Somewhat Better

®H Somewhat Worse

® Much Worse

® About the Same
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Key Findings

Housing: ® Much Better

= Somewhat Better
® Somewhat Worse
® Much Worse

®m About the Same
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® Much Better
. = Somewhat Better
Childcare:
B Somewhat Worse
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Key Findings

. . = Much Better
Public Transportation: Somewhat Better
®m Somewhat Worse
= Much Worse

= About the Same
70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

2%

10% I
%

20-25 31-35 Total

X

X

Respondents believe that New Hampshire is marginally better than other places to
live for the quality of jobs and career opportunities.

2% 35% 23%

believe that believe that believe that
New Hampshire New Hampshire New Hampshire is
is better is worse about the same.
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Key Findings

Respondents believe that New Hampshire is better than other places to live for the
following traits:

75%

Recreation

867

Outdoors

Respondents believe that New Hampshire is worse or about the same as other
places to live for the following traits:

Retail/Restaurants Culture Social Life Nightlife

<82%, <88%>
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Outdoors: = Somewhat Better

m Somewhat Worse
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Key Findings

Recreation: = Much Better

= Somewhat Better
m Somewhat Worse
= Much Worse

m About the Same
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Key Findings

Nightlife: ® Much Better

m Somewhat Better
® Somewhat Worse
® Much Worse

m About the Same
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Key Findings

Characteristics by Age Group:

20-25 26-30 31-35 36-40

NH Native Yes 64% 46% 40% 37% 47%
No 36% 54% 60% 63% 53%
NH Student Yes 25% 16% 11% 11% 16%
No 75% 84% 89% 89% 84%
Employment Employed 73% 7% 74% 69% 73%
Self-Employed 16% 11% 6% 19% 13%
Not Employed 11% 12% 20% 12% 14%
Work Status Full-Time 68% 89% 93% 87% 84%
Part-Time 32% 11% 8% 13% 16%
Work NH 78% 83% 84% 76% 80%
Location MA 15% 8% 9% 11% 1%
ME 4% 1% 6% 3%
VT 4% 1% 1%
Other 6% 4% 3% 6% 5%
Commute No Commute 14% 21% 20% 24% 20%
Less Than Half 55% 59% 59% 52% 56%

Hour

Less Than Hour 14% 13% 16% 15% 14%
More Than Hour 16% 7% 4% 9% 9%
Living Alone 6% 13% 22% 1% 13%
Situation Spouse/Partner 50% 48% 68% 71% 59%
Friends/Roommat 12% 19% 6% 6% 11%
ParentsfFam‘;; 32% 20% 4% 12% 17%
Own/Rent Own 23% 44% 50% 59% 43%
Rent 51% 42% 47% 37% 44%
Neither 26% 15% 3% 4% 12%
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Why Leave?
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Why Stay?

| o privacy
onperiences 101

ot ot freedoms
pretty fonds stabillty I dog 5
healhcare fots Y Career ggasong

boyfriend |
entropy freedom ife nice free contribute

smal qol .. quns homeownersip

| i education Sing
erement o quant Disiness Experience

oporntes — conforee e Deaut fultaXGS st peaceul POPENY

dffdable , P e | [ertarians - scenery
(o JOb environment sy widemess

nature grouh independert  oeation
housing 0Utdo0rs eventhing  state

ome
) static
e lOd lfam | \y Space |[d fy) Massac husetts

senators l|bert
familarity inertia = mountains ~ employment fnancial saniy

parents lakgs 5ch00lS qentra o g neighbors republicans

progressives - cheaper
Imeliglous

retire

government
perfect

connections trust

rural

20



Are you a resident of New Hampshire?
* Yes
* No

What is your age?

Were you born in New Hampshire?
* Yes
* No

Which of the below best describes how you ended up living in New Hampshire?
* Your family moved here when you were growing up
* You moved to New Hampshire for school, education or college
* You moved to New Hampshire for a job
* You moved to New Hampshire to be with someone
* Other [please specify]

Approximately how many years have you lived in New Hampshire?

Are you currently enrolled in a college, university or post-secondary educational program in New

Hampshire?
* Yes
* No
Have you attended college or a post-secondary educational program in New Hampshire in the past?
* Yes
* No

Are you currently employed or not employed?
* Employed
* Self-employed
* Not employed

Are you currently working full-time or part-time?
* Full-time (32 or more hours per week)
* Part-time (< 32 hours per week)

Where is your current job location?
*  New Hampshire
* Massachusetts
* Maine
*  Vermont
* Other (please specify)
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Approximately how long is the one way commute from where you live to where you work?
*  No commute
* Number of minutes (please enter)
e Qver an hour

Which of the below best describes your living situation?
* Living alone
* Living with a spouse or partner
* Living with friends or roommates
* Living with parents or other family member

Do you own or rent the place where you live?

e Own
* Rent
* Neither

How many family members do you have that live in an area that you would consider close or easily
accessible to you?

How many friends do you have that live in an area that you would consider close or easily
accessible to you?

How would you rate your overall satisfaction with the quality of life in New Hampshire?
* Very satisfied
* Somewhat satisfied
* Somewhat unsatisfied
* Very unsatisfied
* Unsure

Using a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means “extremely unlikely” and 10 means “extremely likely”,
how likely is it that you would recommend New Hampshire to a friend or acquaintance as a place to
live?

How likely is it that you would consider moving out of New Hampshire in the next two years?
* Very likely
*  Somewhat likely
* Somewhat unlikely
* Very unlikely
* Unsure

Using a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means “extremely unlikely” and 10 means “extremely likely”,
how likely are you to stay in New Hampshire for the foreseeable future?
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In the next series of questions, please rate New Hampshire compared to other places you’ve lived, or
considered living, for each of the factors presented.

Affordable housing
Affordable taxes
Quality of public schools (K-12)

Quality of colleges, universities, community colleges and other post-secondary educational
programs

Quality of jobs and career opportunities

Quality of the environment, including clean air and water, scenery, change of seasons, and lack of
pollution

Access to cultural opportunities, including arts, theaters, libraries, museums, and performances
Proximity to outdoor activities, including ocean, lakes, rivers, mountains, and open space
Quality of nightlife and entertainment
Access to child care
Quality of independently owned retail stores and restaurants
Cultural diversity, including acceptance of alternative lifestyles
Opportunities to meet new people, including socializing and dating
Safe place to live, including lack of crime
Quality parks, recreational areas and places for physical activity
Sense of community or neighborhood
Access to health-related services, including doctors, specialists, hospitals, and counseling
Access to public transportation
* New Hampshire is much better
* New Hampshire is somewhat better
* New Hampshire is somewhat worse

* New Hampshire is much worse
* New Hampshire is about the same
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Would you consider leaving New Hampshire because of its restrictions on access to abortion
services?

* Yes

* No

Using your own words, please describe the primary reason you might want to continue living in
New Hampshire:

Using your own words, please describe the primary reason why you might consider moving out of
New Hampshire:

Which of the below best describes the type of employment you want and matches your skills? The
list is not comprehensive, so if yours is not listed, please place yourself in the category closest to
the job you are in or want:
* CEO, COO, CFO or other C-level position
* Director or other similar senior leadership position
* Position that requires an advanced college degree, such as doctor, dentist, or lawyer
* Position that favors candidates with a master’s degree, such as teacher, social worker, registered
nurse, IT specialist, or computer engineer
* Position that favors college graduates, including skilled labor or entry level positions that offer
good opportunities for advancement
* Position that requires strong technical skills, but not necessarily a college degree, such as
plumber, electrician, or machine operator
* An entry level job where the employer offers opportunities to receive training and advancement
* An entry level job that does not necessarily require significant training, such as a service job in
retail, restaurant, or grocery store
* Do not need or want to work
e Other

24



Questions Tested

What is your gender?

What is your age?

What type of school did you last attend?
* Primary/High School
¢ College/Other Post-Secondary
e Graduate/Professional

Did you obtain a degree?
* Yes, Associates
* Yes, Bachelors
* No

What is the 5-digit zip code of your current residence?

And, finally: what is your approximate annual household income?
¢ Less than $50,000
* $50,001-$100,000
* $100,001-$150,000
*  More than $150,000
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Survey
Results

January 10-12, 2023

n =417

New Hampshire Residents Age 20-40
MoE +/- 4.8%




Weighted Marginals

January 10-12, 2023 | n =417 | New Hampshire Residents Age 20-40 | MoE +/- 4.8%

Were you born in New Hampshire?

Frequency Percent
Yes 198 47
No 219 53
Total 47 100

Which of the below best describes how you ended up living in New Hampshire?

Frequency Percent
Family 67 30
Job 51 23
Someone 46 21
School 15 7
Other 1 19
Total 219 100

Approximately how many years have you lived in New Hampshire?

Frequency Percent
5 Years or Less 69 16
6 to 10 Years 43 10
11 to 20 Years 64 15
21 Years or More 241 58
Total 117 100
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Weighted Marginals

Approximately how many years have you lived in New Hampshire? (Non-Natives)

Frequency Percent
5 Years or Less 69 31
6 to 10 Years 43 20
11 to 20 Years 52 24
21 Years or More 56 26
Total 220 100
Are you currently enrolled in a college, university or post-secondary educational
program in New Hampshire?
Frequency Percent
Yes 65 16
No 352 84
Total 417 100
Have you attended college or a post-secondary educational program in New
Hampshire in the past?
Frequency Percent
Yes 165 47
No 187 53
Total 352 100
Are you currently employed or not employed?
Frequency Percent
Employed 306 73
Self-Employed 53 13
Not Employed 58 14
Total 47 100
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Are you currently working full-time or part-time?

Frequency Percent
Full-Time 302 84
Part-Time 58 16
Total 359 100
Where is your current job location?
Frequency Percent

NH 289 80

MA 39 "

ME 10 3

VT 4 1

Other 17 5

Total 359 100

Approximately how long is the one way commute from where you live to where you
work?
Frequency Percent

No Commute Al 20

Less Than Half Hour 203 57

Less Than Hour 52 14

More Than Hour 33 9

Total 359 100
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Weighted Marginals

Which of the below best describes your living situation?

Frequency Percent
Spouse/Partner 245 59
Parents/Family 73 17
Alone 54 13
Friends/Roommates 45 1
Total 47 100

Do you own or rent the place where you live?

Frequency Percent
Rent 185 44
Own 181 43
Neither 52 12
Total 417 100

How many family members do you have that live in an area that you would consider
close or easily accessible to you?

Frequency Percent
None 70 17
1-3 79 19
A+ 269 65
Total 117 100
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easily accessible to you?

How many friends do you have that live in an area that you would consider close or

Frequency Percent
None 46 M
1-3 97 23
A+ 274 66
Total 417 100
How would you rate your overall satisfaction with the quality of life in New
Hampshire?
Frequency Percent
Very Satisfied 150 36
Somewhat Satisfied 185 44
Somewhat Unsatisfied 47 M
Very Unsatisfied 33 8
Unsure 3 1
Satisfied 334 80
Unsatisfied 80 19
Unsure 3 1
Total 17 100
Promoters
Frequency Percent
Promoters 175 42
Passive 127 30
Detractors 115 28
Total 417 100
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Weighted Marginals

How likely is it that you would consider moving out of New Hampshire in the next

two years?

Frequency Percent
Very Likely 76 18
Somewhat Likely 65 16
Somewhat Unlikely 65 16
Very Unlikely 198 47
Unsure 12 3
Likely 142 34
Unlikely 263 63
Unsure 12 3
Total 417 100

How likely are you to stay in New Hampshire for the foreseeable future?

Frequency Percent
Extremely Likely 189 45
Somewhat Likely 88 21
Somewhat Unlikely 34 8
Extremely Unlikely 32 8
Neither 74 18
Likely 277 66
Unlikely 66 16
Neither 74 18
Total 17 100
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Affordable housing
Frequency Percent
Much Better 22 5
Somewhat Better 7 17
Somewhat Worse 103 25
Much Worse 16 28
About the Same 105 25
Better 93 22
Worse 219 53
About the Same 105 25
Total 417 100
Affordable taxes
Frequency Percent
Much Better 135 32
Somewhat Better 131 31
Somewhat Worse 56 13
Much Worse 42 10
About the Same 53 13
Better 266 64
Worse 98 23
About the Same 53 13
Total 417 100
33
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Weighted Marginals

Quality of public schools (K-12)

Frequency Percent
Much Better 47 "
Somewhat Better 138 33
Somewhat Worse 58 14
Much Worse 35 8
About the Same 139 33
Better 185 44
Worse 93 22
About the Same 139 33
Total 47 100

Quality of colleges, universities, community colleges and other post-secondary
educational programs

Frequency Percent

Much Better 23 6

Somewhat Better 102 24

Somewhat Worse 109 26

Much Worse 21 5

About the Same 161 39

Better 125 30

Worse 130 31

About the Same 161 39

Total 417 100
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Quality of jobs and career opportunities

Frequency Percent
Much Better 48 12
Somewhat Better 96 23
Somewhat Worse 124 30
Much Worse 68 16
About the Same 81 19
Better 144 34
Worse 193 46
About the Same 81 19
Total 47 100

Quality of the environment, including clean air and water, scenery, change of
seasons, and lack of pollution
Frequency Percent
Much Better 213 51
Somewhat Better 131 31
Somewhat Worse 12 3
Much Worse 6 2
About the Same 54 13
Better 344 83
Worse 19 4
About the Same 54 13
Total 417 100
Q1A Work |a ‘\\3 NEW HAMPSHIRE 35
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Weighted Marginals

Access to cultural opportunities, including arts, theaters, libraries, museums, and

performances

Frequency Percent
Much Better 26 6
Somewhat Better 56 13
Somewhat Worse 173 1
Much Worse 57 14
About the Same 106 25
Better 82 20
Worse 229 55
About the Same 106 25
Total 117 100

Proximity to outdoor activities, including ocean, lakes, rivers, mountains, and open

space
Frequency Percent

Much Better 272 65

Somewhat Better 86 21

Somewhat Worse 5 1

Much Worse 6 1

About the Same 48 12

Better 358 86

Worse " 3

About the Same 48 12

Total 417 100
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Quality of nightlife and entertainment
Frequency Percent

Much Better 18 4

Somewhat Better 31
Somewhat Worse 182 44
Much Worse 133 32
About the Same 54 13
Better 49 12
Worse 315 75
About the Same 54 13
Total 417 100

Access to child care
Frequency Percent

Much Better 15 3
Somewhat Better 49 12
Somewhat Worse 88 21
Much Worse 61 15
About the Same 205 49
Better 64 15
Worse 148 36
About the Same 205 49
Total 417 100
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Weighted Marginals

Quality of independently owned retail stores and restaurants

Frequency Percent
Much Better 67 16
Somewhat Better 129 31
Somewhat Worse 80 19
Much Worse 29 7
About the Same m 27
Better 196 47
Worse 109 26
About the Same m 27
Total 17 100

Cultural diversity, including acceptance of alternative lifestyles

Frequency Percent
Much Better 32 8
Somewhat Better 83 20
Somewhat Worse 12 27
Much Worse 87 21
About the Same 103 25
Better M4 27
Worse 199 48
About the Same 103 25
Total 417 100
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Opportunities to meet new people, including socializing and dating

Frequency Percent
Much Better 29 7
Somewhat Better 46 M
Somewhat Worse 145 35
Much Worse 87 21
About the Same 10 26
Better 76 18
Worse 232 56
About the Same 10 26
Total 17 100

Safe place to live, including lack of crime
Frequency Percent
Much Better 194 47
Somewhat Better 131 31
Somewhat Worse 19 5
Much Worse 3 1
About the Same 69 17
Better 325 78
Worse 22 5
About the Same 69 17
Total 417 100
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Weighted Marginals

Quality parks, recreational areas and places for physical activity

Frequency Percent
Much Better 166 40
Somewhat Better 144 35
Somewhat Worse 29 7
Much Worse 6 1
About the Same 71 17
Better 3N 75
Worse 35 8
About the Same 7 17
Total 417 100

Sense of community or neighborhood

Frequency Percent
Much Better 90 22
Somewhat Better 160 38
Somewhat Worse 50 12
Much Worse 27 6
About the Same 90 22
Better 250 60
Worse 77 18
About the Same 90 22
Total 17 100
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Access to health-related services, including doctors, specialists, hospitals, and
counseling
Frequency Percent
Much Better 43 10
Somewhat Better 98 24
Somewhat Worse 103 25
Much Worse 59 14
About the Same 13 27
Better 142 34
Worse 162 39
About the Same 13 27
Total 417 100
Access to public transportation
Frequency Percent
Much Better 8 2
Somewhat Better 32 8
Somewhat Worse 123 29
Much Worse 215 52
About the Same 40 9
Better 40 10
Worse 338 81
About the Same 40 9
Total 417 100
41
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Weighted Marginals

Would you consider leaving New Hampshire because of its restrictions on access to
abortion services?

Frequency Percent
Yes 158 38
No 259 62
Total 17 100

Which of the below best describes the type of employment you want and matches
your skills?
Frequency Percent
Bachelor's Degree 91 22
Master's Degree 58 14
Tech Skills 48 12
Director 42 10
Entry Level 35 8
Advanced Degree 20 5
C-Level 15 4
Service 3 1
Other 7 17
No Work 34 8
Total 417 100
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Weighted Tables

January 10-12, 2023 | n =417 | New Hampshire Residents Age 20-40 | MoE +/- 4.8%

Were you born in New Hampshire?

Yes No
Gender Female 53% 47%
Male 42% 58%
Age 20-25 64% 36%
26-30 46% 54%
31-35 40% 60%
36-40 37% 63%
Education High School or Less 62% 38%
Some College/Associates Degree 47% 53%
College Graduate 45% 55%
Graduate/Professional Degree 31% 69%
Household <$50,000 69% 31%
Liletelatls $50,001 - $100,000 46% 54%
$100,001 - $150,000 44% 56%
>$150,000 28% 72%
Region North Country/Lakes 59% N%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 59% A1%
Merrimack Valley A44% 56%
Seacoast/Border 43% 57%
Student Yes 63% 37%
No 44% 56%
Employment Employed 45% 55%
Self-Employed 45% 55%
Not Employed 63% 37%
Work Status Full-Time A44% 56%
Part-Time 49% 51%
Living Situation Alone 48% 52%
Spouse/Partner 39% 61%
Friends/Roommates 56% 44%
Parents/Family 70% 30%
Own/Rent Oown 38% 62%
Rent 51% 49%
Neither 69% 31%
Total 47% 53%
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Which of the below best describes how you ended up living in New Hampshire?
Family Job Someone School Other
Gender Female 30% 15% 28% 5% 22%
Male 31% 30% 16% 8% 16%
Age 20-25 33% 23% 18% 5% 21%
26-30 33% 24% 24% 7% 12%
31-35 30% 18% 15% 13% 23%
36-40 27% 27% 25% 2% 19%
Education High School or Less 54% 16% 22% 8%
Some College/Associates Degree 31% 19% 30% 4% 17%
College Graduate 19% 28% 14% 9% 30%
Graduate/Professional Degree 23% 33% 14% 14% 16%
Household <$50,000 47% 9% 3% 9% 32%
income $50,001 - $100,000 31% 17% 28% 8% 16%
$100,001 - $150,000 33% 27% 17% 5% 18%
>$150,000 18% 32% 27% 6% 16%
Region North Country/Lakes 58% 32% 1%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 35% 23% 27% 4% 12%
Merrimack Valley 32% 26% 27% 7% 9%
Seacoast/Border 21% 19% 17% 9% 35%
Student Yes 26% 4% 30% 39%
No 31% 26% 23% 4% 16%
Employment Employed 32% 27% 15% 8% 17%
Self-Employed 13% 10% 53% 3% 20%
Not Employed 41% 9% 23% 27%
Work Status Full-Time 30% 27% 21% 7% 15%
Part-Time 21% 14% 21% 10% 34%
Living Situation |Alone 32% 29% 18% 14% 7%
Spouse/Partner 28% 23% 26% 6% 17%
Friends/Roommates 1% 26% 63%
Parents/Family 59% 14% 9% 9% 9%
Own/Rent Own 21% 25% 25% 7% 22%
Rent 31% 25% 20% 8% 16%
Neither 94% 6%
Total 30% 23% 21% 7% 18%
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Approximately how many years have you lived in New Hampshire?
5 Years or 21 Years or
Less 610 10 Years 11 to 20 Years More
Gender Female 16% 9% 12% 63%
Male 17% 12% 19% 53%
Age 20-25 16% 1% 24% 59%
26-30 24% 9% 9% 57%
31-35 14% 14% 14% 58%
36-40 1% 19% 14% 56%
Education High School or Less 10% 4% 27% 60%
Some College/Associates Degree 19% 9% 14% 58%
College Graduate 18% 12% 8% 63%
Graduate/Professional Degree 18% 22% 15% 45%
Household <$50,000 3% 2% 1% 84%
income $50,001 - $100,000 14% 15% 10% 61%
$100,001 - $150,000 18% 10% 30% 42%
>$150,000 36% 15% 9% 39%
Region North Country/Lakes 4% 9% 9% 78%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 20% 5% 1% 65%
Merrimack Valley 16% 1% 25% 48%
Seacoast/Border 19% 13% 8% 59%
Native Yes 7% 93%
No 31% 20% 24% 25%
Student Yes 3% 3% 9% 84%
No 19% 12% 17% 53%
Employment Employed 15% 12% 13% 59%
Self-Employed 30% 6% 28% 36%
Not Employed 11% 5% 14% 70%
Work Status Full-Time 18% 13% 16% 53%
Part-Time 16% 3% 12% 69%
Living Situation Alone 20% 6% 7% 67%
Spouse/Partner 18% 16% 18% 48%
Friends/Roommates 20% 2% 9% 70%
Parents/Family 5% 1% 18% 75%
Own/Rent Own 22% 15% 15% 48%
Rent 16% 9% 15% 61%
Neither 19% 81%
Total 17% 1% 15% 58%
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Approximately how many years have you lived in New Hampshire? (Non-Natives)
5 Years or 21 Years or
Less 6 to 10 Years 11to 20 Years More
Gender Female 33% 19% 17% 30%
Male 29% 20% 29% 22%
Age 20-25 45% 3% 35% 18%
26-30 45% 17% 17% 21%
31-35 23% 23% 23% 31%
36-40 18% 31% 23% 29%
Education High School or Less 25% 1% 44% 19%
Some College/Associates Degree 35% 17% 22% 26%
College Graduate 33% 21% 14% 32%
Graduate/Professional Degree 27% 31% 22% 20%
Household <$50,000 9% 6% 35% 50%
Income $50,001 - $100,000 25% 28% 19% 28%
$100,001 - $150,000 33% 17% 33% 17%
>$150,000 50% 21% 13% 16%
Region North Country/Lakes 1% 21% 21% 47%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 48% 1% 26% 15%
Merrimack Valley 29% 20% 30% 20%
Seacoast/Border 33% 23% 15% 28%
Student Yes 9% 9% 26% 57%
No 34% 21% 23% 22%
Wemployment |Employed 28% 22% 22% 28%
Self-Employed 55% 10% 21% 14%
Not Employed 29% 14% 38% 19%
Work Status Full-Time 32% 23% 22% 23%
Part-Time 30% 7% 23% 40%
Living Situation |Alone 39% 1% 14% 36%
Spouse/Partner 30% 26% 23% 20%
Friends/Roommates 43% 5% 19% 33%
Parents/Family 18% 5% % 36%
Own/Rent Own 35% 25% 21% 19%
Rent 32% 18% 20% 31%
Neither 59% A%
Total 31% 20% 24% 25%

46



Are you currently enrolled in a college, university or post-secondary educational program in New

Hampshire?
Yes No
Gender Female 23% 7%
Male 8% 92%
Age 20-25 25% 75%
26-30 16% 84%
31-35 1% 89%
36-40 1% 89%
Education High School or Less 13% 87%
Some College/Associates Degree 18% 82%
College Graduate 19% 81%
Graduate/Professional Degree 8% 92%
Household <$50,000 36% 64%
income $50,001 - $100,000 13% 87%
$100,001 - $150,000 7% 93%
>$150,000 5% 95%
Region North Country/Lakes 4% 96%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 19% 81%
Merrimack Valley 8% 92%
Seacoast/Border 27% 73%
Native Yes 21% 79%
No 1% 89%
Employment Employed 19% 81%
Self-Employed 4% 96%
Not Employed 11% 89%
Work Status Full-Time 1% 89%
Part-Time 41% 59%
Living Situation Alone 7% 93%
Spouse/Partner 7% 93%
Friends/Roommates 42% 58%
Parents/Family 36% 64%
Own/Rent Own 5% 95%
Rent 18% 82%
Neither 42% 58%
Total 16% 84%
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Have you attended college or a post-secondary educational program in New Hampshire in the

past?

Yes No
Gender Female 56% 44%
Male 39% 61%
Age 20-25 53% 47%
26-30 52% 48%
31-35 46% 54%
36-40 36% 64%
Education High School or Less 21% 79%
Some College/Associates Degree 68% 32%
College Graduate 37% 63%
Graduate/Professional Degree 53% 47%
Household <$50,000 54% 46%
income $50,001 - $100,000 46% 54%
$100,001 - $150,000 48% 52%
>$150,000 40% 60%
Region North Country/Lakes 45% 55%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 38% 62%
Merrimack Valley 57% 43%
Seacoast/Border 37% 63%
Native Yes 59% 41%
No 37% 63%
Employment Employed 48% 52%
Self-Employed 50% 50%
Not Employed 39% 61%
Work Status Full-Time 51% 49%
Part-Time 30% 70%
Living Situation Alone 68% 32%
Spouse/Partner 44% 56%
Friends/Roommates 36% 64%
Parents/Family 45% 55%
Own/Rent Own 44% 56%
Rent 50% 50%
Neither 50% 50%
Total 47% 53%
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Are you currently employed or not employed?

Employed Self-Employed Not Employed
Gender Female 72% 15% 13%
Male 75% 1% 14%
Age 20-25 73% 16% 1%
26-30 77% 1% 12%
31-35 74% 6% 20%
36-40 69% 19% 12%
Education High School or Less 62% 23% 15%
Some College/Associates Degree 71% 14% 15%
College Graduate 86% 5% 9%
Graduate/Professional Degree 77% 8% 16%
Household <$50,000 67% 6% 27%
income $50,001 - $100,000 82% 4% 14%
$100,001 - $150,000 73% 22% 5%
>$150,000 71% 20% 9%
Region North Country/Lakes 65% 13% 22%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 77% 9% 14%
Merrimack Valley 80% 14% 6%
Seacoast/Border 67% 13% 20%
Native Yes 70% 12% 18%
No 77% 13% 10%
Student Yes 88% 3% 9%
No 71% 15% 15%
Work Status Full-Time 88% 12%
Part-Time 72% 28%
Living Situation Alone 74% 19% 7%
Spouse/Partner 71% 16% 13%
Friends/Roommates 82% 18%
Parents/Family 75% 5% 19%
Own/Rent Own 68% 19% 13%
Rent 78% 10% 1%
Neither 76% 24%
Total 74% 13% 14%
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Are you currently working full-time or part-time?

Full-Time Part-Time
Gender Female 73% 27%
Male 95% 5%
Age 20-25 68% 32%
26-30 89% 1%
31-35 93% 8%
36-40 87% 13%
Education High School or Less 73% 28%
Some College/Associates Degree 92% 8%
College Graduate 79% 21%
Graduate/Professional Degree 91% 9%
Household <$50,000 67% 33%
income $50,001 - $100,000 89% 1%
$100,001 - $150,000 92% 8%
>$150,000 84% 16%
Region North Country/Lakes 86% 14%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 52% 48%
Merrimack Valley 94% 6%
Seacoast/Border 84% 16%
Native Yes 83% 17%
No 85% 15%
Student Yes 59% 41%
No 89% 1%
Employment Employed 86% 14%
Self-Employed 70% 30%
Living Situation Alone 92% 8%
Spouse/Partner 90% 10%
Friends/Roommates 73% 27%
Parents/Family 61% 39%
Own/Rent Own 87% 13%
Rent 88% 12%
Neither 54% 46%
Total 84% 16%
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Where is your current job location?
NH MA ME VT Other
Gender Female 87% 5% 3% 1% 4%
Male 73% 17% 2% 2% 6%
Age 20-25 78% 15% 6%
26-30 83% 8% 4% 4%
31-35 84% 9% 1% 4% 3%
36-40 76% 1% 6% 1% 6%
Education High School or Less 90% 10%
Some College/Associates Degree 78% 9% 8% 2% 3%
College Graduate 73% 13% 1% 13%
Graduate/Professional Degree 83% 13% 4%
Household <$50,000 94% 1% 1% 4%
income $50,001 - $100,000 70% 12% 9% 4% 6%
$100,001 - $150,000 88% 9% 3%
>$150,000 71% 21% 1% 8%
Region North Country/Lakes 77% 23%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 84% 2% 2% 7% 5%
Merrimack Valley 85% 10% 5%
Seacoast/Border 74% 12% 8% 5%
Native Yes 83% 9% 4% 1% 2%
No 78% 12% 2% 1% 7%
Student Yes 92% 8%
No 78% 13% 2% 1% 6%
Employment Employed 78% 12% 3% 1% 6%
Self-Employed 96% 2% 2%
Work Status Full-Time 78% 13% 3% 1% 5%
Part-Time 93% 2% 5%
Living Situation Alone 84% 4% 4% 8%
Spouse/Partner 79% 13% 2% 1% 4%
Friends/Roommates 74% 3% 13% 1%
Parents/Family 85% 14% 2%
Own/Rent Own 81% 13% 1% 1% 4%
Rent 82% 7% 6% 1% 5%
Neither 70% 20% 3% 8%
Total 80% 1% 3% 1% 5%
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Approximately how long is the one way commute from where you live to where you work?

Less Than Less Than More Than
No Commute  Half Hour Hour Hour
Gender Female 21% 63% 9% 7%
Male 19% 50% 20% 12%
Age 20-25 14% 55% 14% 16%
26-30 21% 59% 13% 7%
31-35 20% 59% 16% 4%
36-40 24% 52% 15% 9%
Education High School or Less 16% 55% 16% 13%
Some College/Associates Degree 23% 56% 13% 8%
College Graduate 21% 57% 13% 9%
Graduate/Professional Degree 15% 61% 19% 6%
Household <$50,000 6% 85% 5% 4%
Ll $50,001 - $100,000 18% 55% 21% 5%
$100,001 - $150,000 19% 50% 19% 12%
>$150,000 36% 38% 9% 17%
Region North Country/Lakes 8% 53% 33% 6%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 22% 60% 13% 5%
Merrimack Valley 22% 53% 13% 12%
Seacoast/Border 19% 61% 1% 9%
Native Yes 18% 59% 14% 9%
No 21% 55% 15% 9%
Student Yes 3% 86% 7% 3%
No 23% 51% 16% 10%
Employment Employed 16% 62% 15% 7%
Self-Employed 40% 26% 1% 23%
Work Status Full-Time 19% 53% 17% 1%
Part-Time 22% 74% 3%
Living Situation Alone 30% 60% 10%
Spouse/Partner 22% 50% 14% 14%
Friends/Roommates 1% 86% 3%
Parents/Family 8% 59% 29% 3%
Own/Rent Oown 27% 45% 20% 8%
Rent 13% 69% 6% 12%
Neither 18% 54% 26% 3%
Total 20% 57% 14% 9%
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Which of the below best describes your living situation?
Spouse/ Parents/ Friends/
Partner Family Alone Roommates
Gender Female 53% 20% 12% 15%
Male 65% 15% 14% 6%
Age 20-25 50% 32% 6% 12%
26-30 48% 20% 13% 19%
31-35 68% 4% 22% 6%
36-40 71% 12% 1% 6%
Education High School or Less 58% 29% 6% 6%
Some College/Associates Degree 58% 16% 14% 12%
College Graduate 54% 17% 17% 12%
Graduate/Professional Degree 70% 5% 14% 12%
Household <$50,000 29% 28% 17% 26%
income $50,001 - $100,000 58% 18% 19% 6%
$100,001 - $150,000 69% 13% 12% 6%
>$150,000 85% 8% 1% 6%
Region North Country/Lakes 57% 28% 9% 7%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 45% 28% 17% 9%
Merrimack Valley 70% 14% 14% 2%
Seacoast/Border 52% 13% 1% 23%
Native Yes 48% 26% 13% 13%
No 68% 10% 13% 9%
Student Yes 25% 40% 6% 29%
No 65% 13% 14% 7%
Employment Employed 57% 18% 13% 12%
Self-Employed 74% 8% 19%
Not Employed 54% 25% 7% 14%
Work Status Full-Time 64% 12% 15% 9%
Part-Time 36% 40% 7% 17%
Own/Rent Own 81% 9% 9% 1%
Rent 54% 6% 18% 21%
Neither 85% 6% 10%
Total 59% 17% 13% 1%
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Do you own or rent the place where you live?

Rent Own Neither

Gender Female 44% 39% 17%

Male 44% 47% 8%

Age 20-25 51% 23% 26%

26-30 42% 44% 15%

31-35 47% 50% 3%

36-40 37% 59% 4%

Education High School or Less A% 35% 24%

Some College/Associates Degree N% 46% 13%

College Graduate 51% 40% 9%
Graduate/Professional Degree 45% 55%

Household <$50,000 58% 19% 23%

Income $50,001 - $100,000 56% 29% 15%

$100,001 - $150,000 38% 56% 6%

>$150,000 19% 78% 4%

Region North Country/Lakes 35% 52% 13%

Monadnock/Dartmouth 38% 36% 27%

Merrimack Valley 49% 40% 1%

Seacoast/Border 46% 47% 7%

Native Yes 47% 35% 18%

No 42% 51% 7%

Student Yes 52% 14% 34%

No 43% 49% 9%

Employment Employed 47% 40% 13%
Self-Employed 36% 64%

Not Employed 37% 42% 21%

Work Status Full-Time 48% 45% 7%

Part-Time 33% 36% 31%

Living Situation Alone 63% 31% 6%
Spouse/Partner 41% 59%

Friends/Roommates 87% 2% 1%

Parents/Family 17% 22% 61%

Total 44% 43% 13%
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How many family members do you have that live in an area that you would consider close or easily
accessible to you?

None 1-3 4+
Gender Female 12% 22% 66%
Male 21% 15% 64%
Age 20-25 6% 1% 94%
26-30 10% 35% 55%
31-35 22% 23% 55%
36-40 31% 17% 52%
Education High School or Less 10% 9% 82%
Some College/Associates Degree 14% 23% 63%
College Graduate 17% 21% 62%
Graduate/Professional Degree 34% 19% 47%
Household <$50,000 17% 33% 50%
Income $50,001 - $100,000 16% 14% 69%
$100,001 - $150,000 18% 1% 7%
>$150,000 15% 16% 68%
Region North Country/Lakes 15% 22% 63%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 15% 22% 63%
Merrimack Valley 14% 1% 74%
Seacoast/Border 20% 25% 54%
Native Yes 8% 17% 75%
No 25% 21% 55%
Student Yes 9% 22% 69%
No 18% 18% 64%
Employment Employed 17% 21% 63%
Self-Employed 1% 9% 80%
Not Employed 21% 19% 60%
Work Status Full-Time 19% 20% 62%
Part-Time 2% 14% 84%
Living Situation |Alone 22% 19% 59%
Spouse/Partner 19% 15% 66%
Friends/Roommates 20% 43% 36%
Parents/Family 1% 18% 81%
Own/Rent Own 16% 19% 66%
Rent 22% 18% 60%
Neither 2% 20% 78%
Total 17% 19% 65%
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How many friends do you have that live in an area that you would consider close or easily accessible

to you?
None 1-3 4+
Gender Female 7% 24% 69%
Male 15% 22% 63%
Age 20-25 6% 28% 65%
26-30 9% 18% 73%
31-35 10% 22% 68%
36-40 19% 25% 56%
Education High School or Less 4% 27% 69%
Some College/Associates Degree 17% 18% 65%
College Graduate 9% 29% 62%
Graduate/Professional Degree 1% 21% 68%
Household <$50,000 13% 32% 55%
Income $50,001 - $100,000 8% 27% 64%
$100,001 - $150,000 10% 14% 76%
>$150,000 13% 18% 69%
Region North Country/Lakes 17% 26% 57%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 16% 38% 47%
Merrimack Valley 10% 19% 72%
Seacoast/Border 8% 21% 71%
Native Yes 10% 26% 65%
No 12% 21% 67%
Student Yes 8% 23% 69%
No 12% 23% 65%
Employment Employed 9% 23% 67%
Self-Employed 1% 13% 76%
Not Employed 19% 32% 49%
Work Status Full-Time 8% 18% 74%
Part-Time 17% 43% 40%
Living Situation |Alone 1% 26% 63%
Spouse/Partner 8% 20% 71%
Friends/Roommates 24% 76%
Parents/Family 27% 30% 42%
Own/Rent Oown 12% 18% 71%
Rent 8% 28% 64%
Neither 19% 27% 54%
Total 1% 23% 66%

56




How would you rate your overall satisfaction with the quality of life in New Hampshire?
Satisfied Unsatisfied Unsure
Gender Female 84% 16%
Male 76% 22% 1%
Age 20-25 82% 18%
26-30 77% 23%
31-35 71% 26% 3%
36-40 90% 10%
Education High School or Less 83% 15% 2%
Some College/Associates Degree 81% 19%
College Graduate 75% 24% 1%
Graduate/Professional Degree 81% 19%
Household <$50,000 64% 34% 2%
Income $50,001 - $100,000 76% 24%
$100,001 - $150,000 93% 6% 1%
>$150,000 89% 1%
Region North Country/Lakes 63% 37%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 57% 43%
Merrimack Valley 89% 10% 1%
Seacoast/Border 86% 13% 1%
Native Yes 76% 24%
No 84% 15% 1%
Student Yes 97% 3%
No 77% 22% 1%
Employment Employed 82% 17% 1%
Self-Employed 94% 6%
Not Employed 55% 45%
Work Status Full-Time 85% 14% 1%
Part-Time 79% 21%
Living Situation Alone 75% 21% 4%
Spouse/Partner 85% 15%
Friends/Roommates 71% 29%
Parents/Family 73% 27%
Own/Rent Own 87% 12% 1%
Rent 76% 23% 1%
Neither 69% 31%
Total 80% 19% 1%
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How would you rate your overall satisfaction with the quality of life in New Hampshire?

Very Somewhat = Somewhat Very
Satisfied Satisfied Unsatisfied = Unsatisfied Unsure
Gender Female 38% 46% 12% 4%
Male 34% 42% 1% 12% 1%
Age 20-25 31% 51% 12% 6%
26-30 37% 40% 8% 14%
31-35 30% 1% 18% 8% 3%
36-40 46% 45% 6% 3%
Education High School or Less 40% 43% 6% 9% 2%
Some College/Associates Degree 33% A47% 7% 12%
College Graduate 37% 38% 20% 4% 1%
Graduate/Professional Degree 33% 49% 14% 3%
Household <$50,000 28% 35% 15% 19% 2%
ez $50,001 - $100,000 30% 47% 14% 10%
$100,001 - $150,000 36% 58% 6% 1%
>$150,000 54% 35% 1%
Region North Country/Lakes 39% 24% 17% 20%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 38% 19% 30% 13%
Merrimack Valley 33% 56% 4% 6% 1%
Seacoast/Border 38% 48% 9% 4% 1%
Native Yes 35% A1% 14% 10%
No 37% 47% 9% 6% 1%
Student Yes A% 56% 3%
No 35% 42% 13% 9% 1%
Employment Employed 34% 49% 10% 7% 1%
Self-Employed 64% 30% 6%
Not Employed 21% 34% 26% 19%
Work Status Full-Time 37% 48% 7% 7% 1%
Part-Time A47% 33% 19% 2%
Living Situation Alone 38% 38% 13% 8% 4%
Spouse/Partner 38% 47% 1% 4%
Friends/Roommates 1% 61% 23% 5%
Parents/Family 43% 29% 4% 24%
Own/Rent Own 47% 40% 10% 2% 1%
Rent 21% 55% 16% 8% 1%
Neither 50% 19% 31%
Total 36% 44% 1% 8% 1%
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How likely is it that you would recommend New Hampshire to a friend or acquaintance as a place to

live?
Promoters Passive Detractors
Gender Female 39% 38% 23%
Male 45% 23% 32%
Age 20-25 57% 19% 24%
26-30 30% 42% 28%
31-35 31% 29% 40%
36-40 50% 31% 19%
Education High School or Less 55% 21% 23%
Some College/Associates Degree % 30% 29%
College Graduate 36% 35% 29%
Graduate/Professional Degree 34% 38% 28%
Household <$50,000 31% 28% 42%
Income $50,001 - $100,000 40% 34% 26%
$100,001 - $150,000 48% 29% 23%
>$150,000 52% 31% 18%
Region North Country/Lakes 60% 1% 29%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 30% 20% 50%
Merrimack Valley 46% 29% 25%
Seacoast/Border 37% 43% 20%
Native Yes 46% 29% 24%
No 38% 32% 31%
Student Yes 42% 46% 12%
No 42% 28% 30%
Employment Employed 40% 34% 26%
Self-Employed 68% 21% 1%
Not Employed 28% 22% 50%
Work Status Full-Time 45% 32% 22%
Part-Time 40% 28% 33%
Living Situation |Alone 42% 25% 34%
Spouse/Partner 42% 31% 27%
Friends/Roommates 1% 53% 36%
Parents/Family 61% 18% 21%
Own/Rent Oown 46% 33% 21%
Rent 33% 34% 34%
Neither 61% 10% 29%
Total 42% 30% 28%
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How likely is it that you would consider moving out of New Hampshire in the next two years?

Likely Unlikely Unsure
Gender Female 34% 64% 2%
Male 34% 63% 3%
Age 20-25 36% 61% 3%
26-30 47% 51% 2%
31-35 31% 63% 6%
36-40 20% 79% 1%
Education High School or Less 18% 77% 4%
Some College/Associates Degree 45% 54% 1%
College Graduate 38% 56% 6%
Graduate/Professional Degree 25% 75%
Household <$50,000 40% 52% 7%
Lie2luifs $50,001 - $100,000 45% 53% 2%
$100,001 - $150,000 28% 70% 2%
>$150,000 20% 79% 1%
Region North Country/Lakes 26% 72% 2%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 42% 56% 2%
Merrimack Valley 31% 66% 3%
Seacoast/Border 37% 59% 4%
Native Yes 36% 60% 4%
No 32% 65% 2%
Student Yes 37% 63%
No 34% 63% 3%
Employment Employed 34% 63% 2%
Self-Employed 15% 83% 2%
Not Employed 51% 42% 7%
Work Status Full-Time 31% 66% 3%
Part-Time 31% 69%
Living Situation Alone % 50% 9%
Spouse/Partner 27% 72% 1%
Friends/Roommates 68% 30% 2%
Parents/Family 33% 63% 4%
Own/Rent Oown 19% 79% 2%
Rent 47% 49% 4%
Neither 40% 56% 4%
Total 34% 63% 3%
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How likely is it that you would consider moving out of New Hampshire in the next two years?

Somewhat = Somewhat Very
Very Likely Likely Unlikely Unlikely Unsure

Gender Female 14% 20% 14% 49% 2%
Male 22% 12% 17% 46% 3%

Age 20-25 26% 10% 13% 49% 3%
26-30 20% 27% 10% A% 2%
31-35 20% 12% 20% 42% 6%
36-40 7% 13% 21% 58% 1%

Education High School or Less 17% 1% 13% 65% 4%
Some College/Associates Degree 17% 28% 14% A% 1%
College Graduate 22% 16% 18% 38% 6%
Graduate/Professional Degree 19% 6% 20% 55%

Household <$50,000 21% 19% 20% 32% 7%

Jurerlis $50,001 - $100,000 20% 25% 8% 45% 2%
$100,001 - $150,000 20% 8% 15% 56% 2%
>$150,000 10% 9% 21% 58% 1%

Region North Country/Lakes 13% 13% 1% 61% 2%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 34% 8% 13% 44% 2%
Merrimack Valley 18% 13% 14% 52% 3%
Seacoast/Border 13% 24% 20% 38% 4%

Native Yes 20% 16% 7% 53% 4%
No 17% 15% 23% 42% 2%

Student Yes 5% 32% 20% 43%

No 21% 13% 15% 48% 3%

Employment Employed 17% 17% 16% 47% 2%
Self-Employed 1% 4% 15% 69% 2%
Not Employed 32% 19% 12% 30% 7%

Work Status Full-Time 14% 17% 16% 50% 3%
Part-Time 26% 5% 16% 53%

Living Situation |Alone 29% 13% 13% 36% 9%
Spouse/Partner 14% 13% 18% 54% 1%
Friends/Roommates 31% 38% 27% 2% 2%
Parents/Family 18% 15% 3% 60% 4%

Own/Rent Oown 9% 10% 13% 66% 2%
Rent 27% 20% 22% 26% 4%
Neither 19% 19% 2% 56% 4%

Total 18% 16% 16% 47% 3%
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Weighted Tables

How likely are you to stay in New Hampshire for the foreseeable future?

Likely Unlikely Neither
Gender Female 70% 1% 18%
Male 62% 20% 17%
Age 20-25 66% 24% 10%
26-30 58% 13% 29%
31-35 65% 19% 16%
36-40 79% 6% 15%
Education High School or Less 73% 17% 10%
Some College/Associates Degree 62% 12% 26%
College Graduate 63% 20% 17%
Graduate/Professional Degree 72% 17% 1%
Household <$50,000 54% 15% 31%
Income $50,001 - $100,000 68% 20% 12%
$100,001 - $150,000 74% 14% 1%
>$150,000 73% 12% 15%
Region North Country/Lakes 80% 1% 9%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 51% 29% 20%
Merrimack Valley 70% 16% 14%
Seacoast/Border 65% 1% 24%
Native Yes 66% 14% 20%
No 67% 17% 16%
Student Yes 75% 5% 20%
No 65% 18% 17%
Employment Employed 66% 15% 19%
Self-Employed 85% 4% 1%
Not Employed 53% 30% 18%
Work Status Full-Time 69% 12% 19%
Part-Time 67% 21% 12%
Living Situation Alone 53% 20% 27%
Spouse/Partner 74% 14% 12%
Friends/Roommates 33% 17% 50%
Parents/Family 71% 19% 10%
Own/Rent Own 81% 9% 10%
Rent 50% 23% 27%
Neither 76% 16% 8%
Total 67% 16% 18%
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How likely are you to stay in New Hampshire for the foreseeable future?

Extremely = Somewhat Somewhat Extremely
Likely Likely Unlikely Unlikely Neither
Gender Female 48% 22% 4% 8% 18%
Male 43% 20% 13% 8% 17%
Age 20-25 A% 25% 14% 10% 10%
26-30 44% 14% 6% 7% 29%
31-35 42% 23% 10% 9% 16%
36-40 57% 22% 3% 3% 15%
Education High School or Less 58% 16% 12% 4% 10%
Some College/Associates Degree 42% 21% 5% 6% 26%
College Graduate 36% 26% 10% 12% 17%
Graduate/Professional Degree 51% 20% 8% 1% 1%
Household <$50,000 39% 15% 5% 10% 31%
ez $50,001 - $100,000 47% 20% 8% 13% 12%
$100,001 - $150,000 41% 33% 13% 1% 1%
>$150,000 58% 15% 6% 6% 15%
Region North Country/Lakes 65% 15% 1% 9%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 42% 9% 6% 23% 20%
Merrimack Valley 39% 30% 13% 4% 14%
Seacoast/Border 48% 18% 3% 8% 24%
Native Yes 42% 24% 5% 9% 20%
No 48% 19% 1% 6% 16%
Student Yes 55% 20% 5% 20%
No 44% 21% 9% 9% 17%
Employment Employed 46% 20% 8% 7% 19%
Self-Employed 58% 26% 4% 1%
Not Employed 30% 23% 1% 19% 18%
Work Status Full-Time 45% 24% 8% 4% 19%
Part-Time 64% 3% 7% 14% 12%
Living Situation Alone 34% 19% 9% 9% 28%
Spouse/Partner 50% 24% 9% 5% 12%
Friends/Roommates 27% 4% 7% 1% 51%
Parents/Family 51% 21% 7% 12% 10%
Own/Rent Own 63% 18% 6% 3% 10%
Rent 27% 23% 13% 10% 27%
Neither 51% 25% 16% 8%
Total 45% 21% 8% 8% 18%
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Weighted Tables

Affordable housing

Better Worse About the Same

Gender Female 21% 51% 28%
Male 24% 54% 22%

Age 20-25 22% 36% 42%

26-30 12% 70% 18%

31-35 26% 54% 20%

36-40 30% 49% 20%

Education High School or Less 20% 36% 44%
Some College/Associates Degree 17% 63% 20%

College Graduate 26% 54% 19%

Graduate/Professional Degree 33% 47% 20%

Household <$50,000 17% 55% 28%
L) $50,001 - $100,000 18% 58% 25%
$100,001 - $150,000 25% 38% 37%

>$150,000 31% 61% 8%

Region North Country/Lakes 33% 42% 24%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 9% 61% 30%

Merrimack Valley 22% 51% 27%

Seacoast/Border 25% 54% 22%

Native Yes 22% 53% 25%

No 22% 52% 26%

Student Yes 18% 42% 40%
No 23% 55% 22%

Employment Employed 18% 55% 27%
Self-Employed 32% 40% 28%

Not Employed 37% 53% 1%

Work Status Full-Time 22% 53% 26%
Part-Time 10% 52% 38%

Living Situation Alone 28% 61% 1%
Spouse/Partner 22% 50% 28%

Friends/Roommates 16% 58% 27%

Parents/Family 23% 51% 26%

Own/Rent Own 28% 54% 18%
Rent 15% 53% 32%

Neither 29% 46% 25%

Total 22% 53% 25%
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Affordable housing

Somewhat = Somewhat About the
Much Better Better Worse Much Worse Same
Gender Female 4% 17% 24% 27% 28%
Male 7% 16% 26% 29% 22%
Age 20-25 10% 12% 28% 7% 42%
26-30 12% 31% 39% 17%
31-35 5% 21% 21% 33% 20%
36-40 6% 24% 17% 32% 20%
Education High School or Less 1% 9% 13% 24% 44%
Some College/Associates Degree 3% 13% 36% 28% 20%
College Graduate 3% 23% 22% 32% 19%
Graduate/Professional Degree 5% 28% 17% 30% 20%
Household <$50,000 17% 26% 29% 28%
ez $50,001 - $100,000 7% 1% 26% 31% 25%
$100,001 - $150,000 10% 15% 14% 24% 37%
>$150,000 4% 27% 35% 26% 8%
Region North Country/Lakes 15% 17% 1% 33% 24%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 2% 8% 19% 42% 30%
Merrimack Valley 4% 18% 32% 19% 27%
Seacoast/Border 6% 19% 24% 30% 22%
Native Yes 5% 18% 31% 22% 25%
No 6% 16% 19% 33% 26%
Student Yes 2% 17% 26% 15% 40%
No 6% 17% 24% 30% 22%
Employment Employed 5% 13% 28% 27% 28%
Self-Employed 9% 23% 1% 28% 28%
Not Employed 7% 31% 21% 31% 10%
Work Status Full-Time 6% 16% 25% 28% 25%
Part-Time 10% 28% 24% 38%
Living Situation Alone 9% 19% 1% 50% 1%
Spouse/Partner 4% 18% 27% 24% 28%
Friends/Roommates 15% 28% 30% 26%
Parents/Family 10% 14% 26% 25% 26%
Own/Rent Own 8% 20% 25% 29% 18%
Rent 1% 14% 26% 27% 32%
Neither 12% 16% 18% 29% 25%
Total 5% 17% 25% 28% 25%
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Weighted Tables

Affordable taxes

Better Worse About the Same
Gender Female 66% 21% 12%
Male 61% 26% 13%
Age 20-25 73% 15% 13%
26-30 66% 24% 10%
31-35 55% 31% 14%
36-40 60% 26% 14%
Education High School or Less 65% 20% 15%
Some College/Associates Degree 68% 23% 8%
College Graduate 64% 23% 13%
Graduate/Professional Degree 51% 29% 20%
Household <$50,000 57% 37% 6%
L) $50,001 - $100,000 64% 22% 14%
$100,001 - $150,000 67% 15% 18%
>$150,000 68% 20% 12%
Region North Country/Lakes 70% 28% 2%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 67% 25% 8%
Merrimack Valley 64% 18% 19%
Seacoast/Border 61% 28% 1%
Native Yes 70% 21% 9%
No 58% 25% 16%
Student Yes 7% 20% 9%
No 62% 24% 13%
Employment Employed 65% 20% 15%
Self-Employed 79% 15% 6%
Not Employed 43% 52% 5%
Work Status Full-Time 69% 17% 14%
Part-Time 59% 29% 12%
Living Situation Alone 52% 24% 24%
Spouse/Partner 64% 23% 13%
Friends/Roommates 67% 33%
Parents/Family 71% 19% 10%
Own/Rent Own 59% 33% 9%
Rent % 14% 15%
Neither 58% 25% 17%
Total 64% 23% 13%
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Affordable taxes

Somewhat = Somewhat About the
Much Better Better Worse Much Worse Same
Gender Female 29% 37% 14% 8% 12%
Male 36% 26% 13% 12% 13%
Age 20-25 35% 38% 15% 13%
26-30 44% 22% 14% 9% 10%
31-35 20% 36% 9% 22% 14%
36-40 31% 29% 16% 10% 14%
Education High School or Less 26% 40% 9% 1% 15%
Some College/Associates Degree 36% 32% 12% 1% 8%
College Graduate 37% 27% 17% 7% 13%
Graduate/Professional Degree 27% 23% 19% 1% 20%
Household <$50,000 17% 39% 17% 20% 6%
ez $50,001 - $100,000 37% 26% 14% 8% 14%
$100,001 - $150,000 33% 34% 10% 5% 18%
>$150,000 44% 25% 13% 6% 12%
Region North Country/Lakes 36% 34% 1% 17% 2%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 19% 48% 9% 16% 8%
Merrimack Valley 27% 36% 12% 6% 19%
Seacoast/Border 43% 18% 18% 10% 1%
Native Yes 30% 39% 12% 10% 9%
No 34% 24% 15% 10% 16%
Student Yes 32% 39% 17% 3% 9%
No 32% 30% 13% 1% 13%
Employment Employed 32% 33% 12% 7% 15%
Self-Employed 43% 37% 13% 2% 6%
Not Employed 24% 19% 22% 31% 5%
Work Status Full-Time 38% 31% 10% 7% 14%
Part-Time 14% 45% 22% 7% 12%
Living Situation Alone 28% 24% 6% 19% 24%
Spouse/Partner 32% 32% 15% 8% 13%
Friends/Roommates 49% 18% 22% 1%
Parents/Family 27% 42% 10% 1% 10%
Own/Rent Own 31% 28% 22% 1% 9%
Rent 35% 36% 6% 8% 15%
Neither 27% 31% 12% 13% 17%
Total 32% 32% 14% 10% 13%
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Weighted Tables

Quality of public schools (K-12)

Better Worse About the Same

Gender Female 49% 19% 32%
Male 40% 25% 35%

Age 20-25 45% 3% 52%

26-30 46% 21% 33%

31-35 40% 42% 19%

36-40 47% 25% 28%

Education High School or Less 34% 18% 48%
Some College/Associates Degree 49% 22% 28%

College Graduate 49% 25% 26%

Graduate/Professional Degree 42% 23% 35%

Household <$50,000 56% 29% 16%
L) $50,001 - $100,000 40% 23% 37%
$100,001 - $150,000 40% 14% 46%

>$150,000 42% 24% 34%

Region North Country/Lakes 49% 18% 33%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 41% 23% 36%

Merrimack Valley 35% 19% 46%

Seacoast/Border 56% 27% 18%

Native Yes 54% 16% 30%

No 36% 27% 37%

Student Yes 75% 8% 17%
No 39% 25% 36%

Employment Employed A47% 20% 33%
Self-Employed 37% 17% 46%

Not Employed 36% % 22%

Work Status Full-Time 44% 22% 34%
Part-Time 53% 7% 40%

Living Situation Alone 52% 33% 15%
Spouse/Partner 40% 22% 38%

Friends/Roommates 60% 13% 27%

Parents/Family 45% 19% 36%

Own/Rent Own 43% 22% 35%
Rent 46% 23% 31%

Neither 45% 18% 37%

Total 44% 22% 33%
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Quality of public schools (K-12)

Somewhat = Somewhat About the
Much Better Better Worse Much Worse Same
Gender Female 1% 38% 16% 3% 31%
Male 12% 28% 12% 14% 35%
Age 20-25 10% 35% 3% 52%
26-30 9% 36% 1% 10% 33%
31-35 1% 29% 24% 17% 19%
36-40 15% 32% 19% 6% 28%
Education High School or Less 2% 32% 12% 6% 48%
Some College/Associates Degree 17% 33% 14% 8% 28%
College Graduate 13% 35% 14% 12% 26%
Graduate/Professional Degree 9% 32% 17% 6% 35%
Household <$50,000 6% 49% 12% 17% 16%
ez $50,001 - $100,000 14% 26% 14% 8% 37%
$100,001 - $150,000 13% 26% 10% 4% 46%
>$150,000 12% 31% 20% A% 34%
Region North Country/Lakes 15% 35% 13% 4% 33%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 9% 31% 12% 12% 35%
Merrimack Valley 12% 23% 15% 4% 46%
Seacoast/Border 10% 46% 15% 12% 18%
Native Yes 1% 43% 1% 6% 30%
No 1% 25% 17% 1% 36%
Student Yes 5% 72% 6% 17%
No 13% 26% 16% 9% 36%
Employment Employed 12% 35% 12% 7% 33%
Self-Employed 9% 28% 13% 4% 46%
Not Employed 5% 30% 25% 18% 23%
Work Status Full-Time 13% 31% 14% 8% 34%
Part-Time 5% 48% 5% 2% 40%
Living Situation Alone 15% 37% 19% 15% 15%
Spouse/Partner 12% 28% 16% 6% 38%
Friends/Roommates 9% 51% 9% 4% 27%
Parents/Family 8% 37% 7% 12% 36%
Own/Rent Own 14% 29% 16% 6% 35%
Rent 10% 36% 16% 8% 31%
Neither 8% 37% 18% 37%
Total 1% 33% 14% 8% 33%
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Weighted Tables

Quality of colleges, universities, community colleges and other post-secondary educational

programs
Better Worse About the Same
Gender Female 28% 27% 45%
Male 32% 36% 32%
Age 20-25 31% 1% 58%
26-30 23% 48% 29%
31-35 37% 37% 26%
36-40 30% 29% 40%
Education High School or Less 29% 1% 61%
Some College/Associates Degree 30% 38% 32%
College Graduate 30% 38% 32%
Graduate/Professional Degree 31% 34% 34%
Household <$50,000 38% 39% 24%
L) $50,001 - $100,000 28% 29% 43%
$100,001 - $150,000 25% 30% 45%
>$150,000 31% 26% 44%
Region North Country/Lakes 37% 26% 37%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 12% 32% 55%
Merrimack Valley 34% 21% 45%
Seacoast/Border 31% 44% 25%
Native Yes 31% 30% 39%
No 29% 33% 38%
Student Yes 18% 55% 27%
No 32% 27% 1%
Employment Employed 28% 30% 42%
Self-Employed 36% 21% 43%
Not Employed 34% 48% 17%
Work Status Full-Time 29% 33% 39%
Part-Time 31% 9% 60%
Living Situation Alone 38% 33% 29%
Spouse/Partner 30% 28% A1%
Friends/Roommates 33% 49% 18%
Parents/Family 21% 29% 51%
Own/Rent Own 35% 25% 40%
Rent 30% 37% 33%
Neither 12% 33% 55%
Total 30% 31% 39%
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Quality of colleges, universities, community colleges and other post-secondary educational programs

Somewhat = Somewhat About the
Much Better Better Worse Much Worse Same
Gender Female 7% 21% 25% 2% 45%
Male 4% 28% 27% 8% 32%
Age 20-25 5% 26% 1% 59%
26-30 7% 17% 40% 7% 29%
31-35 7% 30% 29% 8% 26%
36-40 5% 25% 24% 5% 40%
Education High School or Less 5% 23% 9% 2% 61%
Some College/Associates Degree 7% 23% 31% 7% 32%
College Graduate 3% 27% 33% 5% 32%
Graduate/Professional Degree 6% 24% 30% 5% 35%
Household <$50,000 5% 33% 29% 9% 24%
ez $50,001 - $100,000 3% 25% 25% 3% 43%
$100,001 - $150,000 9% 15% 27% 3% 45%
>$150,000 6% 24% 22% 5% 43%
Region North Country/Lakes 9% 28% 24% 2% 37%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 2% 12% 18% 14% 55%
Merrimack Valley 6% 28% 18% 3% 45%
Seacoast/Border 6% 25% 39% 5% 25%
Native Yes 4% 27% 28% 2% 39%
No 7% 22% 25% 8% 38%
Student Yes 18% 55% 27%
No 7% 26% 21% 6% 2%
Employment Employed 5% 23% 26% 4% 42%
Self-Employed 9% 26% 20% 2% 43%
Not Employed 4% 32% 33% 14% 18%
Work Status Full-Time 6% 23% 29% 4% 39%
Part-Time 3% 28% 7% 2% 60%
Living Situation Alone 17% 20% 28% 6% 30%
Spouse/Partner 4% 26% 24% 4% 41%
Friends/Roommates 33% 49% 18%
Parents/Family 4% 16% 18% 12% 50%
Own/Rent Own 1% 24% 20% 5% 40%
Rent 1% 29% 34% 3% 33%
Neither 6% 8% 21% 12% 54%
Total 6% 24% 26% 5% 39%
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Weighted Tables

Quality of jobs and career opportunities

Better Worse About the Same

Gender Female 35% 46% 19%
Male 34% 46% 19%

Age 20-25 48% 33% 19%

26-30 16% 63% 21%

31-35 32% 55% 13%

36-40 42% 35% 23%

Education High School or Less 53% 19% 28%
Some College/Associates Degree 33% 50% 17%

College Graduate 26% 59% 15%

Graduate/Professional Degree 25% 55% 20%

Household <$50,000 35% 58% 7%
L) $50,001 - $100,000 38% 42% 20%
$100,001 - $150,000 39% 37% 25%

>$150,000 24% 49% 27%

Region North Country/Lakes 35% 52% 13%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 29% 52% 18%

Merrimack Valley 38% 36% 27%

Seacoast/Border 33% 54% 13%

Native Yes 43% 45% 12%

No 26% A47% 26%

Student Yes 37% 62% 2%
No 34% 43% 22%

Employment Employed 36% 45% 19%
Self-Employed 45% 28% 26%

Not Employed 19% 68% 12%

Work Status Full-Time 36% 43% 21%
Part-Time A1% 41% 17%

Living Situation Alone 40% 44% 16%
Spouse/Partner 31% 47% 22%

Friends/Roommates 20% 1% 9%

Parents/Family 53% 30% 16%

Own/Rent Own 32% 42% 26%
Rent 32% 53% 15%

Neither 50% 37% 13%

Total 34% 46% 19%
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Quality of jobs and career opportunities

Somewhat = Somewhat About the
Much Better Better Worse Much Worse Same
Gender Female 10% 25% 30% 16% 19%
Male 13% 21% 29% 17% 19%
Age 20-25 23% 25% 23% 10% 19%
26-30 5% 10% 40% 23% 21%
31-35 9% 24% 33% 21% 13%
36-40 10% 32% 24% 1% 23%
Education High School or Less 24% 29% 13% 6% 28%
Some College/Associates Degree 10% 24% 30% 19% 17%
College Graduate 7% 19% 42% 17% 15%
Graduate/Professional Degree 6% 19% 33% 22% 20%
Household <$50,000 19% 16% 35% 23% 7%
ez $50,001 - $100,000 16% 23% 27% 14% 19%
$100,001 - $150,000 4% 35% 22% 14% 25%
>$150,000 7% 16% 35% 14% 27%
Region North Country/Lakes 20% 17% 37% 13% 13%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 20% 9% 23% 29% 18%
Merrimack Valley 10% 28% 23% 13% 27%
Seacoast/Border 7% 26% 38% 16% 13%
Native Yes 16% 27% 28% 17% 12%
No 8% 19% 31% 16% 26%
Student Yes 19% 17% 55% 8% 2%
No 10% 24% 26% 18% 22%
Employment Employed 12% 23% 31% 14% 19%
Self-Employed 7% 37% 19% 1% 26%
Not Employed 1% 9% 33% 35% 12%
Work Status Full-Time 10% 26% 30% 13% 21%
Part-Time 22% 20% 25% 15% 17%
Living Situation Alone 9% 30% 26% 19% 17%
Spouse/Partner 8% 23% 30% 16% 23%
Friends/Roommates 20% 58% 13% 9%
Parents/Family 32% 22% 14% 16% 16%
Own/Rent Own 9% 23% 33% 9% 26%
Rent 6% 26% 32% 21% 15%
Neither 40% 10% 12% 25% 13%
Total 1% 23% 30% 16% 19%
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Weighted Tables

Quality of the environment, including clean air and water, scenery, change of seasons, and lack of

pollution

Better Worse About the Same
Gender Female 84% 5% 1%
Male 81% 4% 15%
Age 20-25 77% 2% 21%
26-30 84% 7% 8%
31-35 82% 5% 13%
36-40 88% 3% 9%
Education High School or Less 81% 1% 18%
Some College/Associates Degree 82% 8% 10%
College Graduate 83% 3% 14%
Graduate/Professional Degree 88% 2% 1%
Household <$50,000 83% 5% 12%
L) $50,001 - $100,000 79% 9% 12%
$100,001 - $150,000 85% 1% 14%
>$150,000 85% 1% 14%
Region North Country/Lakes 96% 4%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 91% 2% 8%
Merrimack Valley 79% 5% 16%
Seacoast/Border 80% 6% 14%
Native Yes 95% 2% 4%
No % 7% 22%
Student Yes 80% 20%
No 83% 5% 12%
Employment Employed 81% 5% 14%
Self-Employed 88% 12%
Not Employed 86% 5% 9%
Work Status Full-Time 83% 4% 13%
Part-Time 76% 5% 19%
Living Situation Alone 89% 4% 7%
Spouse/Partner 81% 2% 16%
Friends/Roommates 64% 18% 18%
Parents/Family 92% 4% 4%
Own/Rent Own 87% 1% 12%
Rent 76% 6% 18%

Neither 90% 10%
Total 83% 4% 13%
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Quality of the environment, including clean air and water, scenery, change of seasons, and lack of

pollution
Somewhat = Somewhat About the
Much Better Better Worse Much Worse Same
Gender Female 51% 34% 3% 1% 1%
Male 52% 29% 3% 1% 15%
Age 20-25 60% 17% 2% 21%
26-30 52% 32% 4% 4% 8%
31-35 42% 1% 5% 13%
36-40 50% 38% 1% 2% 9%
Education High School or Less 53% 28% 1% 18%
Some College/Associates Degree 48% 33% 6% 3% 10%
College Graduate 54% 29% 1% 2% 14%
Graduate/Professional Degree 51% 37% 2% 1%
Household <$50,000 57% 25% 3% 3% 12%
ez $50,001 - $100,000 50% 29% 6% 3% 12%
$100,001 - $150,000 50% 35% 1% 14%
>$150,000 46% 39% 1% 14%
Region North Country/Lakes 58% 38% 4%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 64% 25% 2% 2% 8%
Merrimack Valley 48% 30% 3% 3% 16%
Seacoast/Border 47% 33% 5% 1% 14%
Native Yes 68% 28% 1% 1% 4%
No 37% 34% 5% 2% 22%
Student Yes 64% 17% 20%
No 49% 34% 3% 2% 12%
Employment Employed 48% 33% 3% 2% 14%
Self-Employed 65% 23% 12%
Not Employed 57% 30% 2% 2% 9%
Work Status Full-Time 50% 33% 3% 2% 13%
Part-Time 53% 24% 5% 19%
Living Situation Alone 41% 48% 4% 7%
Spouse/Partner 48% 34% 1% 2% 16%
Friends/Roommates 44% 20% 18% 18%
Parents/Family 74% 18% 4% 4%
Own/Rent Own 48% 39% 1% 1% 12%
Rent 48% 29% 3% 3% 18%
Neither 75% 15% 8% 2%
Total 51% 31% 3% 2% 13%
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Weighted Tables

Access to cultural opportunities, including arts, theaters, libraries, museums, and performances

Better Worse About the Same

Gender Female 18% 60% 23%
Male 22% 50% 28%

Age 20-25 24% 42% 35%

26-30 17% 63% 20%

31-35 19% 62% 19%

36-40 20% 54% 26%

Education High School or Less 28% 27% 45%
Some College/Associates Degree 17% 61% 22%

College Graduate 17% 64% 18%

Graduate/Professional Degree 16% 67% 17%

Household <$50,000 25% 66% 9%
L) $50,001 - $100,000 21% 58% 21%
$100,001 - $150,000 15% 42% 43%

>$150,000 16% 53% 31%

Region North Country/Lakes 39% 43% 17%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 6% 74% 20%

Merrimack Valley 18% 47% 35%

Seacoast/Border 21% 60% 19%

Native Yes 23% 60% 17%

No 17% 50% 33%

Student Yes 14% 77% 9%
No 21% 51% 28%

Employment Employed 21% 53% 26%
Self-Employed 13% 50% 37%

Not Employed 17% 71% 12%

Work Status Full-Time 19% 53% 28%
Part-Time 25% 49% 25%

Living Situation Alone 24% 51% 25%
Spouse/Partner 18% 56% 26%

Friends/Roommates 16% 60% 24%

Parents/Family 25% 51% 25%

Own/Rent Own 26% 49% 25%
Rent 14% 59% 27%

Neither 19% 60% 21%

Total 20% 55% 25%
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Access to cultural opportunities, including arts, theaters, libraries, museums, and performances

Somewhat = Somewhat About the
Much Better Better Worse Much Worse Same
Gender Female 3% 15% 50% 10% 23%
Male 10% 12% 33% 17% 28%
Age 20-25 5% 18% 38% A% 35%
26-30 3% 14% 49% 14% 20%
31-35 12% 7% 40% 22% 19%
36-40 5% 15% 38% 15% 26%
Education High School or Less 14% 14% 24% 3% 45%
Some College/Associates Degree 6% 12% 44% 17% 22%
College Graduate 1% 16% 51% 13% 18%
Graduate/Professional Degree 3% 1% 46% 22% 17%
Household <$50,000 3% 22% 43% 23% 9%
ez $50,001 - $100,000 13% 8% 50% 8% 21%
$100,001 - $150,000 6% 10% 33% 9% 43%
>$150,000 2% 14% 37% 16% 30%
Region North Country/Lakes 17% 22% 26% 17% 17%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 2% 3% 55% 20% 20%
Merrimack Valley 5% 13% 33% 14% 35%
Seacoast/Border 5% 16% 50% 9% 19%
Native Yes 8% 15% 51% 9% 17%
No 5% 12% 33% 17% 33%
Student Yes 3% 1% 67% 1% 9%
No 7% 14% 37% 14% 28%
Employment Employed 8% 14% 42% 1% 26%
Self-Employed 2% 1% 42% 9% 36%
Not Employed 3% 14% 36% 34% 12%
Work Status Full-Time 8% 1% 42% 1% 28%
Part-Time 2% 24% 44% 5% 25%
Living Situation Alone 1% 13% 36% 15% 25%
Spouse/Partner 5% 13% 43% 13% 26%
Friends/Roommates 16% 48% 1% 25%
Parents/Family 8% 15% 38% 14% 25%
Own/Rent Own 6% 20% 39% 10% 25%
Rent 4% 1% 42% 16% 27%
Neither 18% 45% 16% 22%
Total 6% 13% AN% 13% 25%
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Weighted Tables

Proximity to outdoor activities, including ocean, lakes, rivers, mountains, and open space

Better Worse About the Same
Gender Female 90% 3% 7%
Male 82% 2% 16%
Age 20-25 85% 1% 15%
26-30 N% 3% 6%
31-35 83% 7% 10%
36-40 84% 1% 15%
Education High School or Less 86% 1% 13%
Some College/Associates Degree 81% 3% 16%
College Graduate 91% 3% 6%
Graduate/Professional Degree 89% 3% 8%
Household <$50,000 91% 6% 4%
L) $50,001 - $100,000 83% 1% 16%
$100,001 - $150,000 87% 1% 12%
>$150,000 84% 2% 14%
Region North Country/Lakes 91% 9%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 94% 2% 5%
Merrimack Valley 82% 3% 15%
Seacoast/Border 85% 3% 12%
Native Yes 93% 2% 5%
No 79% 3% 18%
Student Yes 88% 12%
No 86% 3% 1%
Employment Employed 83% 3% 14%
Self-Employed 98% 2%
Not Employed 89% 5% 5%
Work Status Full-Time 83% 3% 15%
Part-Time 98% 2%
Living Situation Alone 93% 2% 6%
Spouse/Partner 81% 3% 16%
Friends/Roommates 87% 2% 1%
Parents/Family 97% 1% 1%
Own/Rent Own 91% 2% 7%
Rent 78% 3% 19%
Neither 98% 2%
Total 86% 3% 12%
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Proximity to outdoor activities, including ocean, lakes, rivers, mountains, and open space

Somewhat = Somewhat About the
Much Better Better Worse Much Worse Same
Gender Female 69% 21% 1% 1% 7%
Male 61% 21% 1% 1% 16%
Age 20-25 62% 23% 1% 15%
26-30 80% 1% 2% 7%
31-35 52% 31% 2% 5% 10%
36-40 66% 18% 1% 15%
Education High School or Less 69% 17% 1% 13%
Some College/Associates Degree 59% 22% 1% 2% 16%
College Graduate 69% 22% 3% 6%
Graduate/Professional Degree 68% 20% 3% 2% 8%
Household <$50,000 69% 22% 1% 5% 4%
ez $50,001 - $100,000 64% 19% 1% 16%
$100,001 - $150,000 7% 15% 1% 12%
>$150,000 55% 28% 2% 14%
Region North Country/Lakes 74% 17% 9%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 78% 16% 2% 5%
Merrimack Valley 61% 21% 2% 1% 15%
Seacoast/Border 61% 24% 1% 2% 12%
Native Yes 74% 20% 1% 1% 5%
No 58% 21% 1% 2% 18%
Student Yes 7% 17% 12%
No 64% 21% 1% 2% 1%
Employment Employed 64% 20% 2% 1% 14%
Self-Employed 81% 17% 2%
Not Employed 58% 32% 5% 5%
Work Status Full-Time 65% 18% 2% 1% 15%
Part-Time % 28% 2%
Living Situation Alone 70% 22% 2% 6%
Spouse/Partner 60% 21% 2% 1% 16%
Friends/Roommates 62% 24% 2% 1%
Parents/Family 79% 18% 1% 1%
Own/Rent Own 65% 26% 2% 1% 7%
Rent 59% 19% 1% 2% 19%
Neither 90% 8% 2%
Total 65% 21% 1% 1% 12%
Workp|ay W\ 29 NEW HAMPSHIRE 79
MONTAGNE g INSTITUTE OF POLITICS

NEW HAMPSHIRE

POWERS

Saint Anselm College




Weighted Tables

Quality of nightlife and entertainment

Better Worse About the Same

Gender Female 5% 87% 8%
Male 18% 64% 18%

Age 20-25 7% 77% 15%

26-30 14% 74% 12%

31-35 12% 80% 8%

36-40 14% 70% 16%

Education High School or Less 18% 62% 20%
Some College/Associates Degree 13% 79% 8%

College Graduate 5% 82% 13%

Graduate/Professional Degree 9% 78% 13%

Household <$50,000 1% 81% 7%
L) $50,001 - $100,000 19% 68% 13%
$100,001 - $150,000 8% 7% 21%

>$150,000 6% 85% 9%

Region North Country/Lakes 30% 59% 1%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 2% 92% 6%

Merrimack Valley 8% 74% 18%

Seacoast/Border 15% 75% 1%

Native Yes 1% 81% 8%

No 12% 70% 18%

Student Yes 3% 92% 5%
No 13% 73% 14%

Employment Employed 13% 73% 14%
Self-Employed 9% 83% 8%

Not Employed 5% 82% 12%

Work Status Full-Time 13% 73% 14%
Part-Time 12% 81% 7%

Living Situation Alone 15% 72% 13%
Spouse/Partner 9% 77% 14%

Friends/Roommates 9% 80% 1%

Parents/Family 19% 71% 10%

Own/Rent Own 13% 76% 1%
Rent 8% 76% 17%

Neither 21% 73% 6%

Total 12% 75% 13%
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Quality of nightlife and entertainment

Somewhat = Somewhat About the
Much Better Better Worse Much Worse Same
Gender Female 1% 4% 53% 33% 8%
Male 7% 1% 34% 30% 18%
Age 20-25 6% 1% 54% 24% 16%
26-30 3% 1% 39% 35% 12%
31-35 8% A% 38% 2% 8%
36-40 1% 13% 42% 28% 16%
Education High School or Less 1% 8% 48% 13% 20%
Some College/Associates Degree 4% 10% 47% 31% 8%
College Graduate 1% 4% 1% 40% 13%
Graduate/Professional Degree 3% 8% 29% 48% 12%
Household <$50,000 4% 7% 48% 33% 7%
ez $50,001 - $100,000 9% 1% 35% 32% 13%
$100,001 - $150,000 2% 6% 45% 27% 21%
>$150,000 6% 48% 36% 9%
Region North Country/Lakes 13% 17% 22% 37% 1%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 2% 2% 31% 60% 6%
Merrimack Valley 4% 3% 51% 24% 18%
Seacoast/Border 2% 12% 48% 27% 1%
Native Yes 5% 7% 46% 35% 8%
No 4% 8% 2% 29% 18%
Student Yes 2% 2% 72% 20% 5%
No 5% 9% 38% 34% 14%
Employment Employed 5% 8% 46% 27% 14%
Self-Employed 9% 53% 30% 8%
Not Employed 3% 2% 24% 59% 12%
Work Status Full-Time 5% 8% 46% 26% 14%
Part-Time 1% 49% 33% 7%
Living Situation Alone 7% 7% 30% 43% 13%
Spouse/Partner 2% 6% 45% 32% 14%
Friends/Roommates 9% 44% 36% 1%
Parents/Family 10% 1% 48% 22% 10%
Own/Rent Own 3% 10% 46% 30% 1%
Rent 2% 5% 43% 33% 17%
Neither 17% A% 38% 35% 6%
Total 4% 7% 44% 32% 13%
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Weighted Tables

Access to child care

Better Worse About the Same

Gender Female 12% 40% 48%
Male 18% 32% 50%

Age 20-25 15% 9% 75%

26-30 12% 55% 33%

31-35 16% 46% 39%

36-40 19% 34% 47%

Education High School or Less 20% 31% 48%
Some College/Associates Degree 12% 28% 60%

College Graduate 17% 41% 43%

Graduate/Professional Degree 13% 53% 34%

Household <$50,000 9% 45% 45%
income $50,001 - $100,000 23% 32% 45%
$100,001 - $150,000 13% 31% 55%

>$150,000 15% 33% 52%

Region North Country/Lakes 24% 41% 35%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 6% 52% 42%

Merrimack Valley 13% 24% 63%

Seacoast/Border 20% 40% 40%

Native Yes 19% 37% 44%

No 12% 34% 54%

Student Yes 14% 41% 45%
No 16% 34% 50%

Employment Employed 16% 36% 48%
Self-Employed 1% 23% 66%

Not Employed 16% 43% 41%

Work Status Full-Time 16% 34% 50%
Part-Time 12% 38% 50%

Living Situation Alone 22% 31% 47%
Spouse/Partner 14% 35% 51%

Friends/Roommates 4% 58% 38%

Parents/Family 22% 27% 51%

Own/Rent Own 18% 36% 46%
Rent 6% 39% 54%

Neither 37% 21% 42%

Total 15% 36% 49%
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Access to child care

Somewhat = Somewhat About the
Much Better Better Worse Much Worse Same
Gender Female 2% 1% 23% 16% 48%
Male 5% 13% 19% 13% 50%
Age 20-25 6% 9% 2% 7% 76%
26-30 3% 9% 37% 17% 34%
31-35 2% 14% 24% 22% 39%
36-40 3% 15% 21% 13% 47%
Education High School or Less 10% 12% 21% 10% 48%
Some College/Associates Degree 2% 10% 21% 7% 60%
College Graduate 1% 16% 17% 23% 43%
Graduate/Professional Degree 3% 9% 27% 27% 34%
Household <$50,000 3% 6% 26% 19% 45%
ez $50,001 - $100,000 6% 17% 19% 13% 45%
$100,001 - $150,000 3% 10% 20% 1% 55%
>$150,000 2% 13% 19% 14% 52%
Region North Country/Lakes 13% 1% 22% 18% 36%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 2% 5% 9% 43% 42%
Merrimack Valley 2% 10% 16% 8% 63%
Seacoast/Border 2% 18% 31% 9% 40%
Native Yes 6% 13% 21% 17% 44%
No 2% 10% 21% 13% 54%
Student Yes 14% 29% 12% 45%
No 4% 12% 20% 15% 50%
Employment Employed 5% 1% 21% 15% 48%
Self-Employed 1% 1% 1% 66%
Not Employed 16% 28% 16% A1%
Work Status Full-Time 5% 1% 21% 13% 50%
Part-Time 12% 14% 24% 50%
Living Situation Alone 5% 16% 16% 15% 47%
Spouse/Partner 2% 12% 21% 14% 51%
Friends/Roommates 4% 38% 20% 38%
Parents/Family 8% 12% 15% 14% 51%
Own/Rent Own 3% 15% 23% 13% 46%
Rent 6% 23% 16% 54%
Neither 18% 18% 6% 16% 43%
Total 3% 12% 21% 15% 49%
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Weighted Tables

Quality of independently owned retail stores and restaurants

Better Worse About the Same

Gender Female 46% 33% 21%
Male 48% 19% 33%

Age 20-25 58% 18% 24%

26-30 39% 35% 26%

31-35 42% 27% 30%

36-40 48% 24% 27%

Education High School or Less 52% 15% 33%
Some College/Associates Degree 44% 31% 25%

College Graduate 53% 24% 23%

Graduate/Professional Degree 39% 34% 27%

Household <$50,000 43% 45% 12%
L) $50,001 - $100,000 56% 19% 25%
$100,001 - $150,000 46% 22% 32%

>$150,000 A1% 18% A1%

Region North Country/Lakes 67% 15% 17%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 45% 23% 31%

Merrimack Valley 48% 21% 32%

Seacoast/Border 40% 37% 23%

Native Yes 58% 29% 13%

No 37% 24% 40%

Student Yes 38% AN% 21%
No 49% 23% 28%

Employment Employed 48% 24% 29%
Self-Employed 45% 28% 26%

Not Employed 46% 39% 16%

Work Status Full-Time 45% 25% 30%
Part-Time 60% 21% 19%

Living Situation Alone 44% 19% 37%
Spouse/Partner 48% 23% 29%

Friends/Roommates 9% 69% 22%

Parents/Family 71% 15% 14%

Own/Rent Own 53% 18% 29%
Rent 36% 36% 28%

Neither 69% 17% 13%

Total 47% 26% 27%
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Quality of independently owned retail stores and restaurants

Somewhat = Somewhat About the
Much Better Better Worse Much Worse Same
Gender Female 17% 30% 29% 4% 21%
Male 15% 33% 10% 10% 33%
Age 20-25 28% 30% 15% 4% 24%
26-30 9% 29% 24% 1% 26%
31-35 12% 30% 20% 8% 30%
36-40 13% 35% 18% 6% 27%
Education High School or Less 23% 29% 13% 2% 33%
Some College/Associates Degree 15% 28% 23% 8% 25%
College Graduate 14% 40% 17% 6% 23%
Graduate/Professional Degree 1% 28% 22% 13% 27%
Household <$50,000 15% 28% 33% 12% 12%
ez $50,001 - $100,000 19% 37% 14% 5% 25%
$100,001 - $150,000 17% 29% 20% 2% 32%
>$150,000 12% 29% 8% 10% 42%
Region North Country/Lakes 22% 46% 15% 17%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 25% 20% 1% 13% 31%
Merrimack Valley 1% 37% 16% 5% 31%
Seacoast/Border 15% 25% 28% 9% 23%
Native Yes 22% 37% 25% 5% 13%
No 1% 26% 14% 9% 40%
Student Yes 32% 6% 39% 2% 21%
No 13% 36% 15% 8% 28%
Employment Employed 16% 32% 18% 5% 29%
Self-Employed 25% 23% 25% 2% 26%
Not Employed 12% 33% 19% 21% 16%
Work Status Full-Time 15% 30% 19% 6% 30%
Part-Time 26% 33% 21% 19%
Living Situation Alone 22% 24% 13% 5% 36%
Spouse/Partner 1% 37% 18% 5% 29%
Friends/Roommates 2% 7% 61% 9% 22%
Parents/Family 38% 33% 1% 14% 14%
Own/Rent Own 17% 36% 14% 4% 29%
Rent 5% 30% 28% 8% 28%
Neither 52% 17% 4% 13% 13%
Total 16% 31% 19% 7% 27%
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Weighted Tables

Cultural diversity, including acceptance of alternative lifestyles

Better Worse About the Same

Gender Female 24% 57% 19%
Male 31% 38% 30%

Age 20-25 A1% 28% 31%

26-30 22% 58% 20%

31-35 22% 52% 26%

36-40 24% 54% 22%

Education High School or Less 35% 37% 28%
Some College/Associates Degree 26% 46% 28%

College Graduate 33% 47% 20%

Graduate/Professional Degree 1% 70% 19%

Household <$50,000 23% 67% 10%
L) $50,001 - $100,000 36% 38% 26%
$100,001 - $150,000 33% 36% 30%

>$150,000 15% 51% 34%

Region North Country/Lakes 27% 44% 29%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 20% 67% 13%

Merrimack Valley 31% 39% 30%

Seacoast/Border 27% 50% 23%

Native Yes 38% 47% 15%

No 18% 48% 33%

Student Yes 20% 72% 8%
No 29% 43% 28%

Employment Employed 27% 47% 26%
Self-Employed 30% 36% 34%

Not Employed 25% 65% 1%

Work Status Full-Time 26% 44% 30%
Part-Time 37% 49% 14%

Living Situation Alone 39% 39% 22%
Spouse/Partner 27% 44% 29%

Friends/Roommates 16% 73% 1%

Parents/Family 27% 52% 21%

Own/Rent Own 28% A% 31%
Rent 28% 50% 22%

Neither 24% 65% 12%

Total 27% 48% 25%
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Cultural diversity, including acceptance of alternative lifestyles

Somewhat = Somewhat About the
Much Better Better Worse Much Worse Same
Gender Female 7% 17% 36% 21% 19%
Male 8% 23% 17% 21% 31%
Age 20-25 6% 34% 25% 4% 31%
26-30 10% 13% 34% 23% 19%
31-35 8% 14% 23% 30% 26%
36-40 6% 18% 25% 29% 22%
Education High School or Less 4% 32% 27% 10% 28%
Some College/Associates Degree 8% 19% 22% 23% 28%
College Graduate 13% 19% 27% 20% 20%
Graduate/Professional Degree 3% 6% 37% 35% 19%
Household <$50,000 3% 20% 36% 31% 10%
ez $50,001 - $100,000 1% 25% 20% 18% 26%
$100,001 - $150,000 10% 22% 21% 16% 30%
>$150,000 5% 10% 32% 19% 35%
Region North Country/Lakes 2% 24% 22% 22% 29%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 13% 6% 40% 29% 13%
Merrimack Valley 5% 26% 21% 19% 30%
Seacoast/Border 9% 18% 30% 20% 23%
Native Yes 10% 28% 29% 18% 15%
No 5% 13% 25% 24% 33%
Student Yes 8% 12% 52% 20% 8%
No 8% 21% 22% 21% 28%
Employment Employed 8% 20% 26% 21% 26%
Self-Employed 9% 21% 28% 8% 34%
Not Employed 3% 21% 31% 34% 10%
Work Status Full-Time 7% 20% 23% 21% 29%
Part-Time 16% 21% 43% 7% 14%
Living Situation Alone 19% 20% 20% 19% 22%
Spouse/Partner 8% 19% 22% 22% 29%
Friends/Roommates 16% 43% 30% 1%
Parents/Family 1% 25% 37% 15% 21%
Own/Rent Own 6% 22% 27% 15% 31%
Rent 9% 19% 22% 28% 22%
Neither 8% 16% 45% 20% 12%
Total 7% 20% 27% 21% 25%
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Weighted Tables

Opportunities to meet new people, including socializing and dating

Better Worse About the Same

Gender Female 20% 58% 22%
Male 17% 53% 30%

Age 20-25 30% 36% 34%

26-30 1% 68% 21%

31-35 13% 66% 21%

36-40 17% 53% 30%

Education High School or Less 39% 34% 27%
Some College/Associates Degree 14% 58% 28%

College Graduate 1% 62% 28%

Graduate/Professional Degree 9% 70% 20%

Household <$50,000 19% 59% 22%
L) $50,001 - $100,000 21% 53% 26%
$100,001 - $150,000 19% 50% 31%

>$150,000 12% 64% 25%

Region North Country/Lakes 22% 44% 33%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 20% 68% 12%

Merrimack Valley 18% 54% 28%

Seacoast/Border 16% 55% 28%

Native Yes 26% 57% 17%

No 1% 55% 35%

Student Yes 26% 57% 17%
No 16% 55% 28%

Employment Employed 19% 55% 26%
Self-Employed 26% 46% 28%

Not Employed 5% 68% 26%

Work Status Full-Time 19% 54% 27%
Part-Time 28% 48% 24%

Living Situation Alone 22% 54% 24%
Spouse/Partner 16% 56% 28%

Friends/Roommates 76% 24%

Parents/Family 32% 46% 22%

Own/Rent Own 16% 48% 36%
Rent 14% 65% 21%

Neither A1% 49% 10%

Total 18% 56% 26%
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Opportunities to meet new people, including socializing and dating

Somewhat = Somewhat About the
Much Better Better Worse Much Worse Same
Gender Female 8% 12% 40% 18% 22%
Male 6% 1% 29% 24% 30%
Age 20-25 16% 14% 23% 14% 34%
26-30 3% 8% 40% 28% 21%
31-35 7% 6% 44% 22% 21%
36-40 1% 16% 33% 19% 30%
Education High School or Less 21% 18% 31% 3% 27%
Some College/Associates Degree 4% 10% 36% 22% 28%
College Graduate 1% 38% 23% 28%
Graduate/Professional Degree 3% 6% 31% 39% 20%
Household <$50,000 14% 6% 36% 23% 22%
ez $50,001 - $100,000 8% 13% 33% 19% 26%
$100,001 - $150,000 3% 16% 28% 22% 31%
>$150,000 1% 1% 45% 19% 25%
Region North Country/Lakes 13% 9% 20% 24% 33%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 20% 35% 32% 12%
Merrimack Valley 4% 14% 33% 21% 28%
Seacoast/Border 3% 13% 40% 15% 28%
Native Yes 1% 16% 35% 21% 17%
No 4% 7% 34% 20% 35%
Student Yes 18% 8% 46% 1% 17%
No 5% 12% 33% 23% 28%
Employment Employed 9% 10% 36% 19% 26%
Self-Employed 2% 24% 33% 13% 28%
Not Employed 3% 3% 29% 39% 25%
Work Status Full-Time 5% 13% 35% 20% 27%
Part-Time 21% 7% 38% 10% 24%
Living Situation Alone 6% 19% 24% 28% 24%
Spouse/Partner 3% 13% 38% 18% 28%
Friends/Roommates 58% 18% 24%
Parents/Family 25% 7% 18% 29% 22%
Own/Rent Own 2% 14% 34% 13% 36%
Rent 2% 1% 39% 27% 21%
Neither 2% 24% 25% 10%
Total 7% 1% 35% 21% 26%
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Weighted Tables

Safe place to live, including lack of crime

Better Worse About the Same

Gender Female 83% 6% 1%
Male 74% 4% 22%

Age 20-25 82% 2% 17%

26-30 78% 1% 1%

31-35 70% 7% 23%

36-40 82% 1% 17%

Education High School or Less 76% 2% 22%
Some College/Associates Degree 77% 7% 16%

College Graduate 79% 7% 15%

Graduate/Professional Degree 84% 3% 13%

Household <$50,000 80% 6% 14%
L) $50,001 - $100,000 76% 9% 14%
$100,001 - $150,000 74% 2% 24%

>$150,000 84% 2% 14%

Region North Country/Lakes 87% 4% 9%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 80% 2% 19%

Merrimack Valley 72% 8% 20%

Seacoast/Border 81% 5% 14%

Native Yes 87% 5% 8%

No 70% 6% 24%

Student Yes 95% 5%
No 75% 6% 19%

Employment Employed 77% 6% 17%
Self-Employed 89% 1%

Not Employed 72% 7% 21%

Work Status Full-Time 77% 6% 17%
Part-Time 86% 3% 10%

Living Situation Alone 78% 7% 15%
Spouse/Partner 77% 4% 20%

Friends/Roommates 84% 1% 4%

Parents/Family 79% 5% 15%

Own/Rent Own 80% 3% 17%
Rent 75% 9% 17%

Neither 84% 2% 14%

Total 78% 5% 17%
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Safe place to live, including lack of crime

Somewhat = Somewhat About the
Much Better Better Worse Much Worse Same
Gender Female 49% 33% 6% 1%
Male 44% 29% 3% 1% 22%
Age 20-25 50% 32% 2% 17%
26-30 50% 28% 1% 1%
31-35 38% 32% 4% 3% 23%
36-40 48% 34% 1% 17%
Education High School or Less N% 34% 2% 22%
Some College/Associates Degree 50% 27% 5% 1% 16%
College Graduate 47% 32% 7% 15%
Graduate/Professional Degree 47% 38% 2% 2% 13%
Household <$50,000 42% 38% 5% 2% 14%
ez $50,001 - $100,000 51% 25% 9% 14%
$100,001 - $150,000 48% 26% 2% 24%
>$150,000 44% 38% 2% 1% 14%
Region North Country/Lakes 54% 33% 4% 9%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 53% 27% 2% 19%
Merrimack Valley 36% 37% 7% 1% 20%
Seacoast/Border 54% 27% 5% 14%
Native Yes 60% 27% 4% 2% 8%
No 35% 35% 5% 0% 24%
Student Yes 69% 27% 5%
No 43% 32% 5% 1% 19%
Employment Employed 45% 32% 6% 0% 17%
Self-Employed 57% 31% 1%
Not Employed 46% 28% 2% 4% 21%
Work Status Full-Time 45% 32% 5% 0% 17%
Part-Time 57% 29% 3% 10%
Living Situation Alone 39% 39% 4% 4% 15%
Spouse/Partner 43% 33% 3% 0% 20%
Friends/Roommates 38% 47% 1% 4%
Parents/Family 70% 10% 5% 15%
Own/Rent Own 51% 29% 2% 1% 17%
Rent 36% 39% 7% 2% 17%
Neither 70% 14% 2% 14%
Total A7% 31% 4% 1% 17%
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Quality parks, recreational areas and places for physical activity

Better Worse About the Same

Gender Female 79% 9% 12%
Male 70% 8% 22%

Age 20-25 71% 3% 26%

26-30 79% 7% 13%

31-35 72% 17% 1%

36-40 77% 6% 17%

Education High School or Less 78% 3% 19%
Some College/Associates Degree 71% 10% 19%

College Graduate 79% 9% 13%

Graduate/Professional Degree 72% 13% 16%

Household <$50,000 81% 14% 6%
L) $50,001 - $100,000 79% 8% 14%
$100,001 - $150,000 68% 5% 28%

>$150,000 72% 6% 22%

Region North Country/Lakes 91% 2% 7%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 84% 5% 1%

Merrimack Valley 63% 14% 23%

Seacoast/Border 79% 5% 16%

Native Yes 83% 7% 1%

No 67% 10% 23%

Student Yes 89% 8% 3%
No 72% 9% 20%

Employment Employed 72% 9% 19%
Self-Employed 85% 2% 13%

Not Employed 79% 7% 14%

Work Status Full-Time 7% 10% 20%
Part-Time 9% 2% 7%

Living Situation Alone 76% 9% 15%
Spouse/Partner 73% 9% 18%

Friends/Roommates 73% 7% 20%

Parents/Family 79% 5% 15%

Own/Rent Own 77% 6% 18%
Rent 68% 12% 20%

Neither 92% 4% 4%

Total 75% 8% 17%
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Quality parks, recreational areas and places for physical activity

Somewhat = Somewhat About the
Much Better Better Worse Much Worse Same
Gender Female 40% 39% 7% 1% 12%
Male 40% 30% 7% 1% 22%
Age 20-25 53% 18% 3% 26%
26-30 33% 47% 6% 2% 13%
31-35 35% 37% 15% 2% 1%
36-40 38% 38% 5% 2% 17%
Education High School or Less 48% 29% 2% 1% 19%
Some College/Associates Degree 28% 43% 9% 1% 19%
College Graduate 47% 32% 6% 3% 13%
Graduate/Professional Degree 44% 28% 9% 3% 16%
Household <$50,000 34% 46% 13% 1% 6%
ez $50,001 - $100,000 46% 33% 7% 1% 14%
$100,001 - $150,000 45% 22% 4% 2% 28%
>$150,000 33% 38% 4% 2% 23%
Region North Country/Lakes 50% A% 2% 7%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 58% 27% 5% 1%
Merrimack Valley 37% 25% 12% 2% 23%
Seacoast/Border 32% 47% 4% 1% 16%
Native Yes 48% 34% 6% 1% 1%
No 32% 35% 8% 2% 23%
Student Yes 43% 46% 8% 3%
No 39% 32% 7% 2% 20%
Employment Employed 36% 36% 8% 2% 19%
Self-Employed 67% 17% 2% 2% 13%
Not Employed 36% 43% 7% 14%
Work Status Full-Time 37% 33% 8% 2% 20%
Part-Time 60% 32% 2% 7%
Living Situation Alone 42% 34% 9% 15%
Spouse/Partner A1% 32% 7% 2% 18%
Friends/Roommates 17% 57% 7% 20%
Parents/Family 49% 31% 3% 1% 15%
Own/Rent Own 40% 37% 4% 2% 18%
Rent 35% 32% 1% 2% 20%
Neither 59% 33% 4% 4%
Total 40% 35% 7% 1% 17%
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Weighted Tables

Sense of community or neighborhood

Better Worse About the Same

Gender Female 62% 18% 20%
Male 58% 19% 23%

Age 20-25 65% 15% 20%

26-30 58% 21% 21%

31-35 58% 24% 18%

36-40 58% 15% 27%

Education High School or Less 64% 2% 34%
Some College/Associates Degree 58% 23% 19%

College Graduate 59% 26% 15%

Graduate/Professional Degree 61% 19% 20%

Household <$50,000 65% 28% 7%
L) $50,001 - $100,000 62% 12% 26%
$100,001 - $150,000 60% 13% 27%

>$150,000 52% 21% 27%

Region North Country/Lakes 83% 9% 9%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 56% 17% 27%

Merrimack Valley 56% 24% 20%

Seacoast/Border 60% 15% 25%

Native Yes 76% 12% 13%

No 46% 25% 30%

Student Yes 72% 15% 12%
No 58% 19% 23%

Employment Employed 59% 19% 22%
Self-Employed 65% 9% 26%

Not Employed 60% 28% 12%

Work Status Full-Time 60% 17% 23%
Part-Time 59% 19% 22%

Living Situation Alone 54% 24% 22%
Spouse/Partner 59% 17% 24%

Friends/Roommates 53% 22% 24%

Parents/Family 71% 16% 12%

Own/Rent Own 59% 14% 27%
Rent 58% 22% 20%

Neither 69% 22% 10%

Total 60% 18% 22%
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Sense of community or neighborhood

Somewhat = Somewhat About the
Much Better Better Worse Much Worse Same
Gender Female 17% 45% 12% 5% 21%
Male 27% 31% 12% 8% 23%
Age 20-25 22% 43% 15% 1% 20%
26-30 17% AN% 1% 9% 21%
31-35 19% 39% 15% 9% 18%
36-40 29% 29% 8% 7% 27%
Education High School or Less 16% 48% 1% 1% 34%
Some College/Associates Degree 22% 36% 15% 8% 19%
College Graduate 28% 31% 19% 6% 16%
Graduate/Professional Degree 19% 42% 8% 1% 20%
Household <$50,000 13% 52% 13% 15% 7%
ez $50,001 - $100,000 31% 31% 8% 4% 26%
$100,001 - $150,000 20% 40% 10% 3% 27%
>$150,000 23% 29% 18% A% 27%
Region North Country/Lakes 38% 44% 4% 4% 9%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 19% 38% 14% 3% 27%
Merrimack Valley 17% 39% 15% 9% 20%
Seacoast/Border 23% 37% 10% 5% 26%
Native Yes 24% 52% 5% 7% 13%
No 19% 26% 18% 6% 30%
Student Yes 14% 59% 14% 2% 12%
No 23% 34% 12% 7% 23%
Employment Employed 21% 38% 13% 6% 22%
Self-Employed 30% 36% 6% 2% 26%
Not Employed 17% 43% 14% 14% 12%
Work Status Full-Time 21% 39% 1% 6% 23%
Part-Time 29% 29% 16% 3% 22%
Living Situation Alone 22% 31% 15% 9% 22%
Spouse/Partner 24% 35% 1% 7% 24%
Friends/Roommates 2% 51% 18% 4% 24%
Parents/Family 25% 47% 1% 5% 12%
Own/Rent Own 24% 36% 1% 3% 27%
Rent 19% 39% 13% 9% 20%
Neither 23% A4% 13% 10% 10%
Total 22% 38% 12% 6% 22%
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Weighted Tables

Access to health-related services, including doctors, specialists, hospitals, and counseling

Better Worse About the Same

Gender Female 30% 44% 27%
Male 38% 34% 28%

Age 20-25 39% 22% 39%

26-30 26% 56% 18%

31-35 38% 34% 28%

36-40 33% 43% 23%

Education High School or Less 46% 24% 30%
Some College/Associates Degree 30% 46% 24%

College Graduate 36% 44% 20%

Graduate/Professional Degree 23% 36% A%

Household <$50,000 37% 41% 22%
L) $50,001 - $100,000 36% 40% 24%
$100,001 - $150,000 35% 38% 27%

>$150,000 24% 38% 39%

Region North Country/Lakes A7% 38% 16%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 16% 47% 38%

Merrimack Valley 35% 31% 34%

Seacoast/Border 37% 45% 18%

Native Yes 38% 38% 24%

No 30% 40% 30%

Student Yes 17% 51% 32%
No 37% 37% 26%

Employment Employed 32% 37% 31%
Self-Employed 48% 35% 17%

Not Employed 29% 53% 17%

Work Status Full-Time 35% 36% 28%
Part-Time 31% 40% 29%

Living Situation Alone 35% 33% 31%
Spouse/Partner 35% 38% 28%

Friends/Roommates 46% A1% 13%

Parents/Family 23% 45% 32%

Own/Rent Own 38% 33% 29%
Rent 33% 42% 25%

Neither 25% 46% 29%

Total 34% 39% 27%
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Access to health-related services, including doctors, specialists, hospitals, and counseling

Somewhat = Somewhat About the
Much Better Better Worse Much Worse Same
Gender Female 8% 22% 27% 17% 27%
Male 13% 25% 23% 1% 28%
Age 20-25 17% 21% 16% 6% 39%
26-30 5% 22% 31% 25% 18%
31-35 12% 25% 18% 16% 28%
36-40 7% 26% 35% 8% 23%
Education High School or Less 22% 23% 22% 2% 30%
Some College/Associates Degree 8% 23% 25% 20% 25%
College Graduate 3% 32% 28% 17% 20%
Graduate/Professional Degree 1% 13% 23% 13% 41%
Household <$50,000 10% 27% 12% 29% 22%
ez $50,001 - $100,000 10% 27% 26% 13% 24%
$100,001 - $150,000 15% 20% 32% 6% 27%
>$150,000 5% 19% 31% 7% 39%
Region North Country/Lakes 24% 22% 20% 18% 16%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 2% 14% 23% 23% 38%
Merrimack Valley 13% 23% 23% 7% 34%
Seacoast/Border 7% 30% 28% 17% 18%
Native Yes 15% 23% 23% 15% 24%
No 6% 24% 26% 13% 30%
Student Yes 17% 28% 22% 33%
No 12% 25% 24% 13% 26%
Employment Employed 8% 25% 22% 14% 31%
Self-Employed 19% 28% 30% 6% 17%
Not Employed 18% 12% 33% 19% 18%
Work Status Full-Time 1% 25% 23% 13% 28%
Part-Time 2% 29% 26% 14% 29%
Living Situation Alone 7% 28% 24% 9% 31%
Spouse/Partner 12% 23% 25% 13% 28%
Friends/Roommates 7% 39% 1% 30% 13%
Parents/Family 10% 14% 33% 12% 32%
Own/Rent Own 10% 28% 25% 8% 29%
Rent 9% 24% 23% 19% 25%
Neither 17% 8% 29% 17% 29%
Total 10% 24% 25% 14% 27%
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Weighted Tables

Access to public transportation

Better Worse About the Same
Gender Female 3% 90% 8%
Male 16% 72% 12%
Age 20-25 12% 73% 15%
26-30 7% 87% 6%
31-35 8% 84% 8%
36-40 10% 81% 9%
Education High School or Less 16% 69% 15%
Some College/Associates Degree 13% 81% 6%
College Graduate 3% 89% 8%
Graduate/Professional Degree 2% 86% 12%
Household <$50,000 12% 84% 4%
L) $50,001 - $100,000 15% 76% 8%
$100,001 - $150,000 8% 78% 14%
>$150,000 2% 86% 12%
Region North Country/Lakes 17% 70% 13%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 2% 92% 6%
Merrimack Valley 8% 78% 13%
Seacoast/Border 12% 82% 6%
Native Yes 1% 82% 7%
No 9% 80% 12%

Student Yes 3% 97%
No 1% 78% 1%
Employment Employed 1% 79% 10%
Self-Employed 4% 83% 13%
Not Employed 9% 89% 2%
Work Status Full-Time 1% 77% 12%
Part-Time 93% 7%
Living Situation Alone 15% 74% 1%
Spouse/Partner 7% 83% 1%
Friends/Roommates 18% 80% 2%
Parents/Family 1% 81% 8%
Own/Rent Own 9% 83% 8%
Rent 8% 78% 14%

Neither 18% 82%
Total 10% 81% 10%
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Access to public transportation

Somewhat = Somewhat About the
Much Better Better Worse Much Worse Same

Gender Female 0% 2% 30% 59% 8%
Male 3% 13% 28% 44% 12%
Age 20-25 12% 32% A% 15%
26-30 4% 4% 25% 62% 6%
31-35 4% A% 30% 54% 8%
36-40 10% 30% 51% 9%
Education High School or Less 16% 34% 35% 15%
Some College/Associates Degree 5% 8% 32% 49% 6%
College Graduate 3% 32% 57% 8%
Graduate/Professional Degree 2% 13% 73% 13%
Household <$50,000 12% 20% 64% 4%
ez $50,001 - $100,000 6% 9% 27% 50% 8%
$100,001 - $150,000 1% 7% 38% 40% 14%
>$150,000 2% 34% 52% 12%
Region North Country/Lakes 17% 28% % 13%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 2% 17% 75% 6%
Merrimack Valley 2% 7% 36% 43% 13%
Seacoast/Border 4% 9% 28% 54% 6%
Native Yes 1% 27% 55% 7%
No 4% 5% 32% 48% 12%

Student Yes 3% 17% 80%
No 2% 9% 32% 46% 1%
Employment Employed 3% 8% 25% 54% 10%
Self-Employed 4% 50% 33% 13%
Not Employed 9% 34% 55% 2%
Work Status Full-Time 3% 9% 31% 46% 12%
Part-Time 17% 76% 7%
Living Situation Alone 15% 35% 39% 1%
Spouse/Partner 2% 5% 33% 50% 1%
Friends/Roommates 9% 9% 9% 1% 2%
Parents/Family 1% 26% 54% 8%
Own/Rent Own 1% 8% 31% 53% 8%
Rent 4% 4% 29% 50% 14%

Neither 17% 29% 54%
Total 2% 7% 29% 52% 10%
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Weighted Tables

Would you consider leaving New Hampshire because of its restrictions on access to abortion services?

Yes No
Gender Female 50% 50%
Male 26% 74%
Age 20-25 37% 63%
26-30 49% 51%
31-35 34% 66%
36-40 32% 68%
Education High School or Less 20% 80%
Some College/Associates Degree 36% 64%
College Graduate 50% 50%
Graduate/Professional Degree 50% 50%
Household <$50,000 59% 4%
Income $50,001 - $100,000 36% 64%
$100,001 - $150,000 24% 76%
>$150,000 31% 69%
Region North Country/Lakes 22% 78%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 58% 42%
Merrimack Valley 30% 70%
Seacoast/Border 43% 57%
Native Yes 40% 60%
No 36% 64%
Student Yes 75% 25%
No 31% 69%
Employment Employed 42% 58%
Self-Employed 9% 91%
Not Employed 43% 57%
Work Status Full-Time 33% 67%
Part-Time 61% 39%
Living Situation Alone 22% 78%
Spouse/Partner 30% 70%
Friends/Roommates 73% 27%
Parents/Family 53% 47%
Own/Rent Own 26% 74%
Rent 43% 57%
Neither 63% 37%
Total 38% 62%
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Which of the below best describes the type of employment you want and matches your skills?

Bachelor = Master's Entry Advanced
Degree  Degree Tech Skills Director Level Degree  C-Level  Service Other  No Work
Gender Female 32% 17% 4% 9% 8% 4% 1% 18% 7%
Male 12% 1% 19% 1% 9% 5% 6% 1% 16% 9%
Age 20-25 23% 14% 9% 5% 15% 7% 3% 21% 4%
26-30 28% 12% 17% 13% 5% 3% 2% 3% 16% 4%
31-35 14% 16% 8% 10% 10% 4% 6% 17% 14%
36-40 22% 14% 12% 12% 4% 5% 4% 14% 12%
Education High School or Less 21% 1% 13% 1% 18% 3% 30% 13%
Some College/ 22% 7% 19% 10% 10% 1% 19% 12%
Associates Degree
College Graduate 27% 22% 7% 16% 1% 8% 8% 10% 2%
Graduate/Professional 14% 34% 2% 14% 2% 18% 8% 6% 3%
Degree

Household <$50,000 37% 18% 13% 5% 14% 14%
LIS $50,001 - $100,000|  29%  16% 18% 5% 9% 3% 4% 3% 9% 5%
$100,001 - $150,000 13% 1% 10% 12% 14% 5% 4% 26% 5%
>$150,000 4% 8% 4% 27% 6% 14% 7% 22% 8%
Region North Country/Lakes 1% 7% 30% 1% 2% 4% 22% 13%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 37% 15% 12% 8% 2% 2% 2% 12% 1%
Merrimack Valley 17% 10% 1% 1% 14% 4% 4% 22% 5%
Seacoast/Border 23% 20% 6% 13% 4% 9% 4% 2% 12% 8%
Native Yes 30% 9% 14% 7% 5% 3% 5% 2% 16% 10%
No 14% 18% 9% 13% 12% 7% 2% 18% 6%

Student Yes 47% 20% 3% 5% 8% 6% 12%
No 17% 13% 14% 1% 9% 5% 3% 1% 18% 10%
Employment Employed 29% 14% 13% 10% 1% 5% 4% 12% 2%
Self-Employed 2% 2% 12% 17% 2% 4% 50% 12%
Not Employed 3% 26% 5% 2% 2% 9% 5% 12% 36%
Work Status Full-Time 23% 10% 13% 13% 1% 4% 5% 3% 19%  100%
Part-Time 37% 23% 1% 2% 4% 5% 7% 12%  100%
Living Situation Alone 24% 15% 9% 9% 2% 4% 6% 22% 9%
Spouse/Partner 16% 10% 7% 13% 12% 5% 4% 1% 22% 9%
Friends/Roommates 38% 31% 18% 9% 2% 2%
Parents/Family 31% 17% 24% 8% 6% 3% 1% 6% 6%
Own/Rent Own 9% 1% 12% 17% 6% 6% 4% 2% 22% 12%
Rent 29% 14% 10% 6% 1% 5% 4% 15% 5%
Neither 40% 25% 15% 8% 6% 6%
Total 22% 14% 12% 10% 8% 5% 4% 1% 17% 8%
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Which of the below best describes how you ended up living in New Hampshire?

Adoption

Adoptive family was here

Best apartment available lived near by on Maine border

Buying a house in Southern NH or Merrimack Valley MA.

Cheaper housing than MA

Chose to buy a home here vs Massachusetts

Chose to move to NH to avoid the political climate in Rl & MA

Family in mass

Family moved in elementary, left after college, moved back early 2020
For a better quality of life

For rural life

Found a house and town | liked

Free State project

Free state project

Freedom ! Live Free or die

Get out of MA

House prices

| fled the Christian-veneered fascism of the South.

| lived in NH since birth but was born over the border in Methuen, MA
I moved here as a baby. | only have memories of living in NH

| moved to be near my older sister. This is NOT my forever home. I'll be here

for a year or two and then I'm going home to St. Louis! | cannot wait!
I moved to change my lifestyle and to raise my children here
Inherited property

I've grown up here my whole life, but | was born in a Massachusetts hospital

I've lived in NH my whole life but was born at a hospital in MA
Land was less expensive

Liked the state

Lived in nH - born at a MA hospital

Moved back to NH because homes were more affordable
Moved because house was cheaper than MA

Moved for affordable house

Moved for property values

Moved for quality of life during pandemic

Moved from haverhill for better house

Moved here to raise family
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21 COLL <50

29 GRAD) <50

27 SCOL 51-100
32/COLL|101-150
39 COLL 51-100
36 SCOL|101-150
38 GRAD >150
35|GRAD|>150
33 COLL >150
38 SCOL| <50

34 COLL >150
34| GRAD|>150
37 COLL 101-150
36 COLL |51-100
38 COLL >150
36 GRAD|101-150
35 SCOL 101-150
34| GRAD|>150
37 SCOL 101-150
36/SCOL|>150

35 SCOL <50
35 SCOL|51-100
34 GRAD 101-150

33 GRAD|51-100
37 COLL >150
34 SCOL|101-150
30 GRAD 101-150
32 COLL |51-100
40 SCOL 101-150
40/SCOL|>150
40 GRAD >150
35 COLL >150
40 GRAD >150
23|/COLL|101-150
39 GRAD 101-150

SEA
MER
SEA
SEA
SEA
MER
SEA
MER
SEA
NCL
SEA
SEA
MER
SEA
SEA
SEA
SEA
DAR
MER]
MER

SEA
NCL
NCL

SEA
SEA
SEA
MER
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MER
MER
SEA
SEA
DAR
SEA
DAR
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Which of the below best describes how you ended up living in New Hampshire?

Moved here to raise our young family F | 28 COLL >150 MER
Moved to escape Massachusetts M| 34 GRAD 51-100 |SEA
Moved to get out of MA F | 37 GRAD >150 MER
Moved to NH because | love NH M | 34 GRAD 101-150 DAR
Moved to NH for better property value compared to MA M | 38 GRAD >150 SEA
Moved to NH when | got married. M 33 COLL >150 SEA
Moved when | got married F | 39 COLL 101-150 SEA
My husband and | drove to the area on a ride and fell in love with it. F | 30 GRAD <50 SEA
NH for college, then settled/job here F 40 GRAD 101-150 DAR
Parents lived in NH on the mass border | was born in mass but a nh resident

all my life M| 35/ COLL 101-150 |SEA
Political and aesthetic reasons M| 40/COLL|101-150 DAR
Relocate from Massachusetts M| 40 HS- |51-100 |SEA
Somewhat normal people M 31 HS- 101-150 SEA
Tired of ma politics M 36 SCOL 51-100 MER)
To buy a house and start a family M| 39 COLL <50 SEA
UNH then came back M| 36|GRAD|>150 SEA
Vacation spot M| 38 COLL >150 NCL
Visited a friend from HS and fell in love with the state. F | 35/COLL|101-150 MER
Wanted out of Ma F | 27 SCOL >150 SEA
We moved for my husbands job F | 33 COLL 51-100 |MER
We moved to new hampshire because its a beautiful state, and we had many F | 39 SCOL 51-100 MER
With husband F | 34 GRAD >150 NCL

104



Describe the primary reason you might want to continue living in New Hampshire:

Dog F  30/SCOL >150 MER
Due to rising rent costs, | had to buy a house last year. Since I'd lose money

if | sold it now and | have 3 kids in school, | will be staying in NH for the

foreseeable future. F | 40/COLL |>150 MER
Easy to live in M| 40 GRAD >150 SEA
Education, crime, pollution, and proximity to family and friends M| 35 SCOL |>150 MER
Education, less populated, safety M| 36 GRAD >150 MER
Employment M| 36 COLL |>150 DAR
Entropy M 38/ COLL <50 DAR
Environment and low crime M| 30 SCOL [101-150|NCL
Everything but rent M 24/SCOL 51-100 MER
Familiarity F | 25 SCOL 101-150/|MER
Familiarity F 27/ COLL 101-150 MER
Familiarity. M| 37/COLL |>150 SEA
Family F 35 COLL 51-100 MER
Family F | 39 GRAD 51-100 |MER
Family F | 29 GRAD 51-100 [MER
Family M| 37 GRAD 51-100 |MER
Family F 37/SCOL 101-150 MER
Family F  31/GRAD |101-150 MER
Family F 40 GRAD 101-150 MER
Family F | 31 COLL >150 MER
Family F | 38 GRAD >150 MER
family M| 36/GRAD |>150 MER
Family F 27/SCOL <50 SEA
Family F | 39/COLL |>150 SEA
family F | 23 GRAD >150 SEA
Family F | 34 COLL [101-150|NCL
Family F | 30 HS- >150 DAR
Family F  24|SCOL |101-150 MER
Family F 23/SCOL >150 MER
Family F | 40 SCOL |51-100 |SEA
Family and friends F | 38 GRAD 51-100 |DAR
Family and friends M| 40 COLL |>150 SEA
Family and | keep hoping it turns red M| 35 SCOL 51-100 |[MER
Family and nature F | 39/SCOL |51-100 |SEA
Family friendly F 36/ COLL >150 SEA
Family friends F | 37 GRAD |>150 MER
Family is here M| 34 GRAD 51-100 |NCL
Family is here M| 31 SCOL |51-100 |DAR
Family is here F 36/COLL 51-100 SEA
Family lakes and ocean F | 35/COLL |101-150 DAR

105

work MONTAGNE
POWERS

B

NEW HAMPSHIRE
INSTITUTE OF POLITICS

Saint Anselm College




Describe the primary reason you might want to continue living in New Hampshire:

Family lives here
Family lives nearby. That is the ONLY reason.
Family ties, nothing else.

Family, access to ocean and mountains and my child's school.

Family, community, quality of life

Family, employment, friends

Family, friends, Lake Winnipesaukee
Fewer people, beautiful, love the seasons
Financial reasons

Forest, lakes, air

Four seasons, clean, beautiful, mountains, lakes, and ocean

Free state

Freedom

Freedom

Freedom

Freedom and limited government interference

Freedom, close to ocean, lakes and mountains. Family

Freedom, living in a state that gives you no freedoms like Massachusetts is
scary. Rights are constantly taken away and taxes go up. Quality of life goes
down but this is considered progress. Progress in my eyes is more freedom
and less regulation. Everyone is created equal no matter color or sex. Work
your ass off and you will be what you want and have the life that you want.
Employers don't judge basted on bias, they base on output of work and

return on investment

Freedom, low taxes

Freedom, safe, raising my family

Freedom. Personal liberties not regulated by govt
Friends and family

Friends, family, church, job

Good job

Good place to raise kids

Good place to raise kids

Great place to raise children

Great place to raise kids

Great place to raise kids and run a business

Gun laws- 2nd amendment rights

Hard to find new employment in my field
Healthcare is more available than in Massachusetts
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39 COLL
35 GRAD
33 SCOL
37 SCOL
39 GRAD
40|/ COLL
38 COLL
39 GRAD
35 SCOL
34/ GRAD
31 GRAD
35 SCOL
34 GRAD
29|SCOL
25 COLL
40 COLL

34 COLL

23 HS-

38 SCOL
36 GRAD
40 HS-

38 COLL
35 SCOL
40 GRAD
37 COLL
36 GRAD
35 GRAD
40 HS-

37 SCOL
40|/ COLL
39 GRAD
36 SCOL

101-150
>150
<50
101-150
>150
101-150
>150
>150
51-100
>150
101-150
101-150
51-100
101-150
51-100
>150

>150

51-100
<50
101-150
101-150
<50
51-100
>150
>150
>150
101-150
>150
>150
>150
101-150
<50

SEA
MER
NCL
MER
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NCL
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NCL
MER
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MER
MER
MER
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MER
MER
SEA
MER
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Describe the primary reason you might want to continue living in New Hampshire:

High quality of life M 32 GRAD >150 MER
Home F | 27/GRAD |51-100 MER
Home ownership F 34/ GRAD |101-150 NCL
Home, coast, affordable, childcare, schools, outdoor activities F 34 GRAD |[>150 SEA
Hopefully becomes more Republican in future M 31 HS- 101-150 SEA
Hopefully it moves more conservative M| 33|GRAD |51-100 DAR
| am looking to retire and move south M 34/COLL 101-150 MER
| avoid change. M| 39 COLL |>150 MER
| can currently just barely afford to live here. F 32/COLL 51-100 MER
| do have a group of friends and family that would be hard to leave F | 32|GRAD |101-150 SEA
| dont have one. Abortion is illegal, Cannabis is illegal and their Theralutic
Cannabis program is a joke! | have to go to Maine to be able to afford to
medicate or get quality medication. NH belongs in the South w/its Racism,
Homophobia, and antiwoman, laws! They do not even have LGBTQ Bars!
You can go anywhere in the South and find Gay Bars, like, what the hell
NH?! M 35 SCOL <50 SEA
| don't have the money to move anywhere and my family is here. F | 34|COLL |<50 NCL
| enjoy living in nature F 33 GRAD >150 MER
| have always lived here - it is home F | 21|GRAD |>150 MER
| like it M 39 SCOL >150 MER
| like my home but the property taxesa€,. M| 38 GRAD >150 MER
| like my house and town F 34 GRAD >150 SEA
| like to hike and do not like people, NH has some of the best hiking spots
and not over populated. F  38/SCOL |101-150 DAR
| like where | live M 29 SCOL >150 MER
| like where | live. Access to healthcare, outdoors, transportation and
community F ' 36 GRAD |>150 DAR
| live here M 30 SCOL 101-150 MER
| love it here M| 36/ COLL |51-100 |SEA
| love my job and am in the process of buying a home M 31/ GRAD >150 DAR
| love that | can open carry my firearm wherever | go, | love the mountains,
the beaches, the lakes, the snow, the hiking trails, i liked the public schools
in Nashua. | like how easy it is to homeschool here. F | 39/SCOL |51-100 MER
| love the natural beauty of the state M 27 COLL 101-150 MER
| love the people and the space F | 36/GRAD |>150 MER
| love the quality of life, the access to a beautiful environment, and lack of
traffic. M 37 GRAD 51-100 MER
| love this state M| 36 HS- 101-150 SEA
I might consider staying if you get rid of all the corrupt politicians. Sununu is
a POS M 34 SCOL 51-100 DAR
| own a house with no mortgage M| 32|GRAD |[<50 NCL
| really enjoy being so close to different experiences. So near oceans,
mountains, and Boston. F 35 COLL 101-150 MER
| was born here. | have no plans to leave F | 36 HS- 51-100 DAR
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Describe the primary reason you might want to continue living in New Hampshire:

| won't. It's never felt like home to me. Thirty years ago the elitist "you're not
from here you are not one of us" attitude of many New Englanders marked
me with feelings of permanently being an outsider. Despite improvement in
this attitude over the years, | think NH lacks a sense of community/
communal identity. Judgementalism and fear of the other, in my opinion,
has led to an endemic cliquishness that is woven throughout NH culture.

If I can continue to build my career here
If I had more trust in the state government or institutions

If my husband doesn't get a better job. | love the trees and water, this state
is a good match for scenery coming from wa

I'm here till | can get out of here. Might go to Vermont.

I'm pretty sure NH was the first thing place created in the universe,some
people think it was the platform created to show what the idea of perfection
should be . sorry not sure if ansured that well.

I'm raising my child here with joint custody.
I'm used to it. Plus | like the rural nature of my area

Improvement in systems and infrastructure would be needed as well as
more moderate or purple political ideals would need to increase

Income taxes

Independent mindset, natural resources and quality of the outdoors,
economic opportunity in the future

Inertia

Inertia

Inertia

Inertia

Influx of free staters

It is a great place to raise kids

It is my home

It is pro freedom 2A, not as many liberals,communist,and socialist

It would require a complete reset of government policy. Progressive ideas
must come to fruition.

It's a great place to live and raise a family.
It's always been home. Familiarity.
It's beautiful and safe here

Its beautiful here

It's beauty

It's better than Massachusetts

It's free to live with my parents

It's home

It's just OK

It's my heart state

Its my home, it beautiful and safe
It's my home.

It's safe, familiar, close to family
It's the best state in the union.

It's the perfect place Year round
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Describe the primary reason you might want to continue living in New Hampshire:

It's very family friendly and supports freedom, Live Free or Die. M 36 GRAD >150 MER
It's where | have always lived. My family is here. | love it here F | 37/ COLL |51-100 DAR
it's where i was born and raised F | 27 COLL <50 DAR
It's where my family and friends are, if | could convince them to move, |
would leave M| 37 GRAD |<50 MER
I've bought a house here and my partner's family lives here. F 30 GRAD 101-150 SEA
I've built my life here. | have a business here and | can't afford to move F | 35/ SCOL |51-100 NCL
Job M 40 COLL 51-100 SEA
Job M| 34 COLL |101-150 SEA
job & local community F 40 GRAD 101-150 DAR
Kids F | 39 HS- 51-100 |MER
Lack of gun controll F | 26 GRAD 51-100 SEA
Lack of opportunities and money M| 34/COLL 51-100 SEA
Lakes mountains businesses and politics are the best in country M| 38 COLL 101-150 DAR
Least liberal state in the north east M| 33/ COLL >150 MER
less "woke" M| 30 COLL 51-100 SEA
Less religious people M| 40 GRAD |51-100 |MER
Libertarians, low taxes, high personal freedom M 35 COLL 101-150 SEA
Liberty M| 37/ COLL |101-150 MER
Liberty M 37 GRAD 101-150 MER
Liberty F | 32/GRAD >150 MER
Liberty M 34 GRAD 101-150 DAR
Live free M| 30/ SCOL |51-100 NCL
LIVE FREE OR DIE M 40 HS- 51-100 |SEA
Live free or die F | 19 GRAD |>150 MER
Live free or die M 35 SCOL >150 SEA
Live free or die M| 33 COLL |[>150 SEA
Live free or die F 34 SCOL 51-100 NCL
Live free or die M| 22/ GRAD 51-100 SEA
Live Free or Die - this is the greatest state in the nation F 32 COLL 51-100 MER
Live free or Die is the motto of our state, taxation is small, Gun laws are fine
the way they are, and its a beautiustate; save for the liberal massholes | | 35 SCOL |51-100 | MER
L|\7é"ﬁ';eh8rdale state - protects constitutional rights, no income tax, lower
taxes, no sales tax F 31 GRAD >150 NCL
Live free or die. M| 40 COLL |51-100 |SEA
Live free. No bs F 27 SCOL 101-150 NCL
Long established roots, not allowing radicals to take over state F | 29/ SCOL 51-100 SEA
Love my community F 35 COLL 101-150 SEA
Love the nature, lack of people and being near the coast M| 39/SCOL >150 SEA
Love work in this beautiful state. M 40 GRAD 51-100 NCL
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Describe the primary reason you might want to continue living in New Hampshire:

Low taxes and reasonable gun laws
Low taxes, acces to outdoor activities
Low taxes, freedom, beautiful, friendly
Low taxes. Small government.

Lower cost of living

More freedoms than surrounding states

Most of my family and friends are here, cost of moving and lack of
affordable housing, my son will be born here

Most of our friends live here

Mountains

Mountains and ocean

Moving is costly and takes a lot of work.
My children and grandchildren

My children and their families all live in NH

My children are here

My current job is here and | purchased a house so I'm in it until something
drastically changes. | do have family here, and my Mother lives with me so

My daughter is 12 and it would be tough on her to pull her away from school
and friends. We also have elderly parents that need assistance.

My family

My family and friends are here. | also hope that the issues | see here in the
state can be fixed or relieved on some level.

My family is here

My family is here

My family is here

My family is here

My family is nearby so | will continue to stay here, plus we are close to
Boston for theatre and entertainment.
My family is very happy here

My family lives here

My family lives here

My husbands family is here

My husbands job

My job

My job

My job

My job and my husbands job are here
My Kids schools/ neighborhood
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Describe the primary reason you might want to continue living in New Hampshire:

My life is here my husband and | bought our home. | have a son close who
is getting married, he bought a home. | love the ocean lakes, my life is in

NH. F 30 GRAD <50 SEA
My life is here. Access to mountains and beach. Pretty. F  32|COLL <50 SEA
n/a F 28 HS- 101-150 SEA
Natural resources, the community | have built, and my obligations M| 33|GRAD |101-150|DAR
Nature M 34/COLL |>150 SEA
Nature F | 39 GRAD [101-150 DAR
Nature and affordability F 26 COLL >150 SEA
Nature and outdoors activities M| 32/ COLL [>150 SEA
Nature. Access to Boston. M 33 COLL '51-100 MER
Near lakes, ocean, mountains, proximity to Boston and other cultural & histor F | 35|COLL |>150 MER
Neighbors, family M 36/SCOL 51-100 MER
New Hampshire is a wonderful place to raise a family. It'sa extant safe place {M | 38| GRAD |51-100 |MER
New Hampshire is as close to perfect as ive found. My biggest issue is the

politics, N.H. would be solid red if out of state students were not allowed to

vote in local elections. M 38 HS- >150 SEA
New Hampshire is getting too liberal M| 30/GRAD |>150 MER
NH and its residents are freedom-oriented F 38 GRAD >150 MER
NH is home M| 37 HS- 101-150|NCL
NH is my home M 25 COLL 101-150 MER
Nice place to live F | 40|HS- 101-150 MER
No income or sales tax F 33 COLL '51-100 MER
No Income tax M| 40 COLL [>150 SEA
No income tax or sales tax. M 34 GRAD 51-100 SEA
No interest in moving F | 32|SCOL |[>150 NCL
No jobs for disabled people who have no skills M 29 COLL <50 MER
No sales tax, overall less expensive than close by alternatives, raised in the s|F | 22/ COLL |51-100 |SEA
No state income tax M 40 GRAD 101-150 MER
No state tax M| 40/ SCOL [>150 MER
No tax F | 27 SCOL |>150 SEA
Not too crowded, great outdoor activities. No income or sales tax. M| 39/SCOL 101-150 MER
Opportunity to experience nature, all the seasons, and its family one, so |

know where to find what | need/look for. Like alternative schooling, or be

able to shop local F 38 GRAD >150 MER
opportunity to make a difference M| 40 GRAD [101-150 MER
Our #1 reason to stay is because of older family living here still. F 38 COLL >150 MER
Our family has roots here now. We love being close to Boston, Portsmouth, PF | 33 GRAD |>150 SEA
Our parents F 33 GRAD 101-150 MER
Outdoor activities M| 31/SCOL |101-150/MER
Outdoor activities, better jobs (than Maine) M 39 HS- 51-100 |SEA
Outdoor activities, less hectic, and affordable M| 32 COLL [>150 MER
Outdoor recreation M 29 GRAD 101-150 MER
Outdoor recreation and lifestyle M| 39|COLL |[>150 MER
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Describe the primary reason you might want to continue living in New Hampshire:

Outdoor recreation, lack of income tax F | 28 COLL 51-100 MER
Outdoor space and family proximity. F | 29/COLL|101-150 MER
Outdoors M 30 COLL 51-100 DAR
Outdoors F ' 31 GRAD|>150 MER
Overall New England experience M 24 COLL|>150 DAR
Overall Quality of life F | 32/GRAD 51-100 MER
Own a home, able to work from home with occasional commute to office in

Suburban Boston M 38 GRAD >150 MER
Partner has a job that is based in NH, and not easy to move jobs F | 31/COLL|101-150 MER
Peaceful M 26 COLL 51-100 |SEA
Pretty F ' 38 COLL|>150 DAR
Progressives M 36 COLL 101-150 MER
Pro-growth policies M| 33/COLL|101-150 MER
Property value M 38 GRAD >150 SEA
Proximity to family F | 21|COLL <50 SEA
Proximity to family M 38 GRAD >150 SEA
Proximity to family F | 22/COLL 51-100 DAR
Proximity to family / proximity to nature M 31 GRAD >150 MER
Proximity to family including grandchild F | 30/COLL|101-150 MER
Proximity to friends and work M 34 SCOL <50 MER
Proximity to in laws M| 39|COLL|51-100 |SEA
Proximity to Job,l and Girlfriends college M 27 SCOL 51-100 SEA

n

Proximity to nature and family, good community to raise my family in. Better ¢ 34/ GRAD 101-150 MER

Proximity to outdoor activities, family and major metro areas (NYC, Boston,

36/COLL 51-100 |MER
36 GRAD >150 SEA
31/ COLL|51-100 |SEA
40 GRAD >150 DAR
29|SCOL <50 MER

Quality of life and good people. Of note, nh has to be very careful in how it m:
Quallity of life and income and sales tax free

Quality of life vs the rest of the country/other countries

Quality of life; safe, affordable, kind place to raise a family

Quality of lofe

etc.) M 38 GRAD >150 SEA
Proximity to wildnerness M| 35 GRAD|101-150|MER
Public schools F 38 GRAD >150 DAR
Quaint lifestyle. Clean living. M| 26/COLL >150 SEA
Quality housing for a good price F | 34 GRAD >150 MER
Quality of life M| 23|COLL | <50 MER
Quality of life M 32 COLL 101-150 MER
Quality of life F | 30/GRAD 101-150 MER
Quality of life F 31 COLL >150 SEA
Quality of life M| 33/GRAD >150 SEA
Quality of life M 36 COLL|101-150|SEA

M

M

M

F

F
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Describe the primary reason you might want to continue living in New Hampshire:

Raising kids M 38 COLL >150 MER
Raising our family herel! F 38 GRAD >150 MER
Residing close to family F | 39 GRAD >150 SEA
Retirement restrictions F | 32 GRAD |51-100 SEA
Rural and peaceful lifestyle F 36 COLL |51-100 NCL
Safe place to raise kids, great schools F | 39 COLL |>150 SEA
Safe schools for my children F | 38 SCOL |<50 DAR
Safety M| 26 SCOL |>150 SEA
Safety, beautiful and clean environment, decent job opportunities F | 27 GRAD >150 MER
Safety, low taxes M| 40 COLL |[>150 DAR
Safety, scenery M 38 COLL 51-100 SEA
Seasons M| 37 HS- 51-100 MER
Skiing and its Live Free or Die! M 32 COLL 101-150 SEA
Small government M| 31 COLL |101-150 DAR
Small state feel M 32 GRAD 101-150 MER
Social connections and natural beauty F 36 COLL '51-100 MER
Space F | 34 SCOL 101-150 SEA
Stability for family M 40 SCOL >150 MER
Stability for my children; we live in a liberal city with access to services
(Lebanon) F 32 GRAD 101-150 DAR
Stability, four distinct seasons, small state M| 38 GRAD [101-150/MER
State tax F 29 GRAD <50 MER
Staying in NH until my son finishes school F | 38 GRAD |101-150|SEA
Taxes and small government M| 38 GRAD >150 SEA
The area | live in F | 28/GRAD |51-100 NCL
The balance of city and rural life M| 40 COLL 51-100 MER
The beauty and slower lifestyle pace M| 29 SCOL |101-150 NCL
The housing is criminally bad. Only giga rich people can afford homes. It's
@#$%ing over the entire generation of young people who can't invest in
their own equity, but get greedy corporations rich for owning the homes in
which they live. Late stage capitalism is disgusting and NH is super
conservative. M 26 SCOL <50 DAR
The location and family F 35 GRAD 101-150 MER
The location to all the outdoor amenities F 20 HS- 101-150 MER
The natural environment F | 38 GRAD |<50 SEA
The NH state house is a fragile institution threatened by ideological zealots,
so we need some sane people to continue living here, | guess. M 31 HS- 51-100 MER
The people are amazing. There are a variety of opportunities here that you
might not have access to in a larger state. F | 38 GRAD |51-100 MER
This is a great state to live in. F 28 SCOL 101-150 SEA
This is my home. F 39 GRAD 51-100 MER
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Describe the primary reason you might want to continue living in New Hampshire:
This is where my roots are F 35 GRAD >150 MER

Tied to job in area F 35 GRAD 101-150 SEA

To continue to contribute to positive changes such as access to abortion

services, education, and income equality M 37 COLL <50 MER
Too right-leaning compared to other places I've lived. Too many far-right

conspiracy theorists. F | 35 COLL |>150 SEA
Unbelieveable, last question F 28 SCOL <50 MER
Variety of scenery and quality of life M 33 COLL >150 MER
We do not intend on staying in NH. F 33 COLL 51-100 MER
We have a great house with an excellent Mortgage. M| 37 COLL |51-100 |DAR
Weather M 40 COLL >150 MER
Weather, quiet, scenery F 35 GRAD 101-150/NCL
Wilderness proximity to Maine and Ma, and sales free shopping F 28 COLL 101-150 MER
Work M| 35 GRAD |>150 NCL
Work and affordable cost of living/housing F 32 COLL 51-100 MER
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Describe the primary reason why you might consider moving out of New Hampshire:

A new beginning 31 HS- <50 SEA
A total abortion ban would make me reconsider living in NH. 39|GRAD 51-100 |MER
Abortion weeks being lowered 29 GRAD <50 MER

40 COLL |>150 DAR
29 COLL 101-150 MER
35/ GRAD |101-150 SEA
36 COLL 51-100 SEA
40/SCOL |51-100 |SEA
34 SCOL 51-100 DAR

37 GRAD |101-150 SEA
33/ SCOL <50 DAR
40/ COLL |>150 SEA
34 COLL >150 SEA
38 COLL |101-150 SEA
35 SCOL >150 MER
22/COLL |51-100 DAR
32 COLL >150 SEA
34/ COLL |101-150 SEA
20 SCOL 101-150 MER
34/ SCOL |51-100 MER
36 GRAD 101-150 MER
32/ COLL |101-150 SEA

Access to activities and entertainment

Access to opportunity

Access to/proximity more urban area

Adventure

Adventure, opportunity

All the MASSholes invading the state. And Sununu is a POS

An unstable republican legislature that is placing mandates on citizens
Bad

Bad politicians (democrats)

Bad public schools

Better education for my children

Better employment

Better job opportunities

Better job somewhere else

Better paying job and closer to family
Better second amendment environment
Better weather

Big cities are better

Boston tech sector

g g Mg TN g MENE TN

Both of our families are on the west coast. All of my friends are on the west
coast. | can't stand the snarl everyone seems to have on their faces
constantly, nobody says please, thank you, your welcome, thank you, would
you like some help etc. The pot policy is ridiculous, | have one dispensary |
can go to near me and the cannabis selection is terrible and mostly for

people who smoke. F 32 SCOL 101-150 MER
CA has better social services and unemployment benefits M| 32 HS- <50 DAR
Cannabis is still illegal and the freed tater movement sliding into small towns

like the one | live in is frightening. The state is taking a less progressive turn

and I'm not on board with it. F 28 GRAD >150 MER
Can't afford to live here no jobs but 2k in rent and no hot girls M| 26/ SCOL |<50 DAR
Career M 37 GRAD 51-100 MER
Career opportunities M| 34|SCOL <50 MER
Career opportunities M 31 SCOL 101-150 MER
Career opportunities M| 39|COLL >150 MER
Career, politics, deteriorating schools F 33 COLL >150 SEA
Career/partner's career F | 21|COLL <50 SEA
Change F 28 GRAD 101-150 DAR
Change of scenery after many years of living here. M| 31|GRAD 101-150 SEA
Change of scenery, career opportunities F 22 COLL 51-100 SEA
Changes in govt F | 40 GRAD |>150 MER
Changes in politics, moving away from freedom M| 38 GRAD >150 SEA
Cheaper real estate M| 36|COLL 101-150 SEA
Children living elsewhere F 20 HS- 101-150 MER
Chris Sununu M| 37 COLL |101-150 MER
Citizen of Australia where quality of life is rated higher. M 31 COLL 51-100 SEA
Closer to other family, better safety net M| 36/ COLL |>150 DAR
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Describe the primary reason why you might consider moving out of New Hampshire:

Cold

Cold

Cold and long winters

Cold weather

Cold winter climate

Cold winters

Communities no longer reflect my morals
Conservative majority, Free Staters
Conservative politics

Conservative politics

Cost of housing, lack of state funding for social services
Cost of housing, taxes, jobs

Cost of living

Cost of living

Cost of living

Cost of living

Cost of living

Cost of living

Cost of living

Cost of living and lack of arts and entertainment

Cost of living is ridiculous; drug abuse is rampant, and our police are corrupt

as well as the school system fundamentally broken

Crazy high property taxes. Even if we pay off the mortgage, we have a

mortgage sized tax bill.
Democrats

Democrats like haggie hassan, etc

Despite making above median income, | can not afford to buy a home

because of the high prices
Dire circumstances.

Distance from relevant job opportunities

Erosion of freedoms and the state becoming more like Massachusetts

Everything else
Expense

Expensive housing and lower income

Extreme conservative political stance; lack of empowerment of women; lack

of modern systems and infrastructure
Extreme red politics

Extreme Republican Policies

Fair and equal job opportunities. Affordable housing.
Family

Family

Family

Family

Family

Family

Family member moved out of state
Family needs. Too many Republicans
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Describe the primary reason why you might consider moving out of New Hampshire:

Family reasons M 32 GRAD >150 MER
Far commute from work, MA has better school systems and education F  28/COLL [101-150/MER
Far right influence on politics, to be closer to family F 36 COLL 51-100 MER
far too expensive with no real help for struggling low income and working

class ppl F | 27 COLL <50 DAR
fascists M 36 GRAD >150 MER
For a more mild climate M| 40/COLL 51-100 |MER
For a new opportunity/ change of scenery M 25 COLL [101-150 MER
For a warmer climate during the winter M| 33/GRAD >150 SEA
For better hospitals in Massachusetts F 39 COLL 101-150 SEA
Free state extremists, lack of funding for public education, lack of high

paying job opportunities, high property tax and no income tax is hard on

seniors F | 33/COLL |>150 MER
Free state movement F 33 GRAD >150 MER
Friends moving away F | 29/COLL |>150 MER
Further restrictions on abortion rights, continued prioritization of big

business over people and small businesses. Lack of affordable housing

options. F 34 GRAD |101-150 MER
Further restrictions on abortion, other medical rights for women. F | 35/COLL [>150 MER
Gov Sununu F 34 COLL 101-150 NCL
Harsh winters M| 31/GRAD |101-150 MER
High cost of living M 29 SCOL >150 MER
High cost of living, family has all moved away F | 38/GRAD >150 MER
High property taxes, lack of diversity, political climate M 39 COLL |51-100 SEA
High taxes M| 34/GRAD |101-150 DAR
High taxes M 34 HS- 51-100 SEA
Higher paying job F ' 35/GRAD |101-150 MER
Housing cost, oil, becomes to left M 36 SCOL 51-100 MER

Housing costs are outrageous, my children see no future here for jobs or
affordable housing F | 35SCOL |101-150|DAR

Housing is unaffordable, car is required due to lack of public transit, walking

anywhere is difficult due to lack of sidewalks F 39 COLL >150 SEA
| am looking to retire and move south M| 34/COLL [101-150/MER
| can get on mass health in Massachusetts M 36 SCOL <50 SEA
| have considered moving out of NH because other states pay a higher rate

for nurses. F | 38/SCOL |101-150 DAR
| live in Manchester, thats why. | would move to VT or a better, cleaner town,

near more of the mountains in our state. Manchester is gross F 31 COLL 101-150 MER

| prefer a different tax structure that allows for robust funding of state and
local school systems, infrastructure, and social services. F | 30/GRAD [101-150|SEA
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Describe the primary reason why you might consider moving out of New Hampshire:

| want to return to my experience of living daily with a broader sense of
community and belonging which, ironically, seems more available in a bigger
city/state. Perhaps a bigger environment helps soften the edges allowing for
a respite from individualism which separates/isolates. NH seems to have
elevated the value of uniqueness to such an extent that human connection
is sorely lacking. | don't think people are very good at even perceiving
community. A strong spirit of individualism is an asset but there must be
balance.

| would move if we got a Democrat governor.

| would only move to be somewhere warmer part time

If an opportunity arose where there was more affordable housing elsewhere,
| would have to move.

If crazies take over and my way of life is harmed
if everyone from Massachusetts moved here
If extreme left policies take over.

If freedom went away

If government becomes increasingly gerrymandered and taken over by
extremists whoay revert our civil liberties

If | could afford two homes, | would get another home somewhere warmer

If | found a job elsewhere that made more money. Also, | would like to travel
later in life.

If | meet someone and we need to move for some reason as a couple

If it becomes a blue state

If it becomes northern Massachusetts, liberals do not belong here due to the
fact that they can't leave anything alone, we just want to live our lives and
not be hassled with someone's progressive bullshit.

If it changes and becomes like Massachusetts

If it changes into a woke state, or a heavily taxed on working class state
If it drastically changed or were no longer able to afford

If my career brings me elsewhere

If my family dies off I'd move back to the rockies. Better skiing.

If my husband switched jobs

If nh goes woke

If political landscape became extremely conservative would re-evaluate.
Happy where we are as a state In the middle.
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Describe the primary reason why you might consider moving out of New Hampshire:

If property taxes and expenses continue to climb F 35 SCOL 51-100 MER
If takes and electric costs go higher F | 29 HS- 51-100 |MER
If the laws make it harder to live here M 36 GRAD >150 MER
If the reason why | stay go away M| 36/ GRAD |>150 SEA
If the shift towards to conservative leadership shifts too far right and
restrictive. F 39 GRAD >150 SEA
If the state government starts taking away our freedoms or the Free State
wackjobs take over M| 39/COLL <50 SEA
If the wackos (Democrats) take over M 31 HS- 101-150 SEA
If too many people from Mass or CT or CA or NY come here I'll move to
Florida or Montana M| 33/COLL |>150 MER
If Trumpist or like minded individuals became the maijority in state
representation quashing any chance at progressive changes M 37 COLL <50 MER
I'm gay. My area- Upper Valley-is not friendly to LGBTQ folk M| 39/GRAD |>150 DAR
I'm lesbian and there's very limited queer community here F 36 GRAD <50 SEA
I'm not a fan of the climate F | 20/SCOL [51-100 MER
I'm past the age of abortion but | have people | love who are in the age to
have children. | was in a position when pregnant that would today put my
life in danger. Thank God the law was not the law today, | could have died. If
even one of my loved ones were hurt by the archaic abortion law | would
move. F 30 GRAD <50 SEA
Income tax, turning into Massachusetts M| 31/COLL |101-150 SEA
Increase in Taxes, complete shift in political climate M 38 GRAD >150 SEA
Increased taxes / lack of cultural diversity M| 31/ GRAD |>150 MER
It moves more liberal M 33 GRAD 51-100 DAR
It's a red state F | 35/GRAD |>150 MER
It's depressing and there's so many homeless people which angers me
because no one is trying to help them F 28 SCOL 51-100 MER
It's getting to be too right leaning politically M| 27/COLL [101-150 MER
It's the pits. F 39 COLL >150 SEA
Its very cold in the winter F | 32 HS- <50 NCL
It's very slow and boring, and there's no train to get to places like Boston
and NY. Food and cultural scene are terrible. Extremists like the Free Staters
and their Republican allies are actively trying to break the government. M 37 COLL >150 MER
Job F | 38/ GRAD |>150 DAR
Job M 36 GRAD >150 MER
Job F | 39|/HS- 51-100 |MER
Job change or closer to more family F 38 GRAD >150 MER
Job opportunities F | 35, GRAD |[101-150|MER
Job opportunities F 34 GRAD >150 SEA
Job opportunities and higher wages F | 32/GRAD |101-150 SEA
Job Opportunities, Traveling M 33 COLL >150 MER
Job opportunity after school in a state without income tax M| 40/GRAD |101-150 MER
Job prospects, spouse's commute F 38 COLL >150 MER
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Job transfer

Job transfer

Jobs, child care, quality K-12 schools.

Kids graduate and | retire

Lack of access to health care, new job

Lack of affordable housing and resources/jobs/services
Lack of amenities

Lack of cultural diversity and job opportunities
Lack of diversity

Lack of diversity

Lack of diversity

lack of diversity

Lack of diversity

Lack of diversity and corresponding benefits, lack of economic opportunity -
state does little to attract innovative businesses to seacoast area despite the
opportunity to (boston halo of talent pool, access to 95, universities,
desirable downtown etc. )

Lack of diversity and Free Staters

Lack of diversity of race, ethnicity, culture, culinary, and thought (as
compared to some other states/cities we've lived - Portland, Maine; NYC;
Portland, Oregon)

Lack of government services, damn libertarians on both side of the aisle, the
lack of taxes like sales taxes that make Massholes shoulder some of the
burden for paying for services instead of relying so heavily on property taxes
and fees for residents.

Lack of housing
Lack of opportunity
Lack of opportunity in my field, other employment reasons if needed

Lack of opportunity, low paying jobs, lack of diversity, lack of culture,
politics in rural areas

Lack of resources

Lack of services(mental health, doctors) Lack of Transportation. Lack of
eagerness to improve!

Lack of social life

Lack of social services

Lack of social support in the area, potential new job opportunity.
Lack of urban development

Lame

Less opportunity overall, and it feels like increasingly less acceptance. If the
political winds bore to the right or | lost my current job | would start looking
into it more seriously.

LGBTQ issues, politics, abortion access, cost of living, etc.
Liberal state

Liberal voters

Liberalism

Libertarians

libertarians and other right hypocrites

Limited diversity and guns

Live free or die is kinda a farce, | don't smoke weed but | can't believe it's
not legal here but in all the surrounding states for example.

Local politics
Long cold winters
Losing my job
Love

MAGA assholes
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Describe the primary reason why you might consider moving out of New Hampshire:

Marriage F 38 GRAD 51-100 MER
Massachusetts transplants F | 26 GRAD 51-100 |SEA
Massholes F 32 GRAD >150 MER
Maybe children's education but not likely to move M| 34 /COLL >150 SEA
Missing ethnic food options compared to my old home. Also depending on
certain legislation, particularly relating to LGBTQ+ rights M 37 GRAD 51-100 MER
Money F | 38/COLL <50 DAR
Money M 29 SCOL 101-150 SEA
Money, you give me a size-able raise to do the same job, I'll move and come
back M| 23 |HS- 51-100 |NCL
More affordable waterfront property F 40 GRAD >150 MER
More familiar with Maine M| 27 /SCOL 51-100 ' SEA
More money or better weather M 38 SCOL 51-100 MER
More opportunities and options for activity/environment/more open
politically F | 38/COLL >150 MER
More opportunity for jobs / culture in NYC F 40 GRAD >150 DAR
More warmer less winter sonce NH DOT doesn't clear roads very well during
winter storms M| 23/SCOL >150 MER
Most of our friends moved to MA. And there are little job opportunities after
a certain tax bracket if | don't want to commute to Boston. F 35 COLL 101-150 MER
Move to warmer climate M| 40/COLL >150 MER
Move to warmer climate, restriction of personal freedoms such as abortion F 36 SCOL 101-150 MER
Moving closer to family M| 36| GRAD >150 MER
My family becomes unhappy here M 37 COLL 101-150 MER
My friends don't live here F | 36|COLL 51-100 'SEA
My husbands job moves us often, but the winter and weather in general
would be a large factor in leaving. Also, the community and activities
available in the community are slim. F 33 COLL 51-100 MER
My job M| 26 /COLL >150 SEA
Nearby states have a higher qol and hdi making them more appealing M 22 COLL >150 SEA
New experiences and more young adult people F | 27/SCOL <50 SEA
New great job opportunity M 39 SCOL >150 SEA
New Hampshire's getting too liberal M| 30/GRAD >150 MER
New job M 40 GRAD >150 SEA
New job opportunity M| 33/COLL 101-150 MER
New opportunities F 40 GRAD 101-150 MER
New opportunities and closer to the ocean M| 32|COLL >150 MER
Nh had the worst pay rates in the area. Minimum Wage sets the bar solow. M 37 COLL 51-100 DAR
No affordable housing F | 28 GRAD 51-100 |NCL
No entertainment or social networking F 34 GRAD 51-100 DAR
No night life, lack of decent restaurants, no public transportation this
includes rail! Very little affordable housing, M| 29 /COLL <50 SEA
No sense of community, loved ones are too far away F 27 GRAD >150 MER
Not being able to afford buying a house F | 35/COLL 51-100 'MER
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Not enough jobs in biopharma

Off the top of my head the influx of "freedom loving patriots" due to the
libertarian party. Lack of common sense laws that protect residents.. oh and
marijuana still being considered a crime? Yes. Still. After all these years.
Sigh.

Once our kids are done school, the tax rates are too high so we will
probably leave

Only because | love Florida

Only to Texas for a real good job

opportunity

Opportunity for advancement, more diversity, social life

Pay rates for full time jobs are lower, not enough affordable housing,
=staffing shortage

Pay, housing is ridiculous with 7.25 minimum wage, lack of recreation to
make new friends

People

permissive gun laws, restrictions on abortion, not going far enough for
LGBTQ+ rights

Political reasons
Political republicans and lack of cultural diversity

Politics

Politics have turned too right-wingnut crazy; losing its kindness and
goodness

Politics!

Property taxes
Property taxes
Property taxes
Property taxes

Property taxes

Property taxes are really high and might become unaffordable after
retirement.

Property taxes in retirement. Most of my neighbors had to sell and | live with
a much younger group now. Which is ok, but Indint w ant to loose my home.
| will need to work when my husband retires, so | took time off now.

Property taxes, health issues

Proximity to boston and family in Ma

Quality of life, seeking to raise a children in a welcoming environment
Racism.

Republicans

Republicans

Republicans

Republicans

Republicans keep fucking it up
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Describe the primary reason why you might consider moving out of New Hampshire:

Rest of my family doesn't live here M 39 COLL
Restrictions to the second amendment, taxes, sudden influx of
liberals,communists,socialists, and or illegals M| 38 COLL
Right wing politics and guns F 35 GRAD
Rising rents, continuing assaults an trans and reproductive rights, poorly

funded public schools F | 33 GRAD
School system in the government stupid M 37 SCOL
Sick of the cold weather M| 40 HS-
Significant Other M 24 SCOL
Small dating pool M| 31 COLL
Snow M 33 COLL
Some of the politics are becoming too polarized. Too far left and too far

right. NH used to be a reasonable, moderate place. Also the politicians don't

always vote to represent current views, for example marijuana legalization -

why is NH losing all that tax revenue to MA and ME?? F | 40 COLL
state and local government, drug policy, opioid epidemic, housing prices,

poor public transportation, gun laws M 27 SCOL
Strict governance F | 32/COLL
Sununu M 40 COLL
Taxes M| 37 HS-
Taxes M 32 SCOL
Taxes M| 38 SCOL
Taxes and housing cost. M 39 COLL
The anit woman laws, NO Gay bars, their Theraputic Cannabis program

sucks!!! | have to travel to Maine just to be able to afford my medication or

be able to get quality medication. The ppl here are SUPER Racist and dont

even realise it bc this state is SO white. Ive never lived somewhere that feels

like there are so many old ppl. There arent ppl in their 20s bc the state offers

no reasons for them to stay. lve watched educated ppl struggle to find work

thats not labor intensive here. Seems like NH offers labor intensive work and

unskilled jobs. And | miss good food! Its hard to find places to eat out up

here. Im just super homesick. NE isnt for me. The midwest has everything

Im missing here plus culture and access to musems and diversity of ppl,

food and culture. M| 35 SCOL
The climate, taxes F 40 SCOL
The fascism that is creeping in is very concerning; | in the Lakes Region F | 35 SCOL
The fascist governor F 40 COLL
The weather M| 24 COLL
The West Coast M 35 GRAD
There isn't any reason | would move at this point. M| 38 GRAD
There's no arts or culture here and no public transportation. People are

close minded and not accepting of alternative lifestyles. F 34 COLL
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Describe the primary reason why you might consider moving out of New Hampshire:

This state is scenic, but aside from that, it sucks, it lacks culture and
diversity, is boring, the food is not anything special, and the state seems
fixated on created addicts with it's monopoly on liquor stores and loosened
regulations on casinos.

To be closer to family

To be closer to other family or if the state restricts my access to healthcare.
To be in a place that feels more alive

Too cold and snow

Too conservative

Too conservative, low culture

Too conservative, too Republican

Too expensive. Cold

Too liberal

Too many liberals turning purple to blue

Too many people from MA moving in, likely Democrat representation and
warmer weather.

Too much tourism and out of staters taking over.
Total lack of cultural events and nightlife
Trumpism, right wing extremism

Under funded early childhood care
Warm weather

Warmer climate

Warmer climate

Warmer climate.

Warmer weather

Warmer weather

Warmer weather

Warmer weather

Warmth

Weather

Weather

Weather

Weather

Weather

Weather

Weather

Weather primarily the cold

Weather, mostly

Weather, politics

Weather, social life

Winter

Winter

Winter (lol). There is no real reason to consider leaving.
Winter.

Winter.
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Describe the primary reason why you might consider moving out of New Hampshire:

Winters are dark, cold and long M 29 SCOL 101-150 NCL

With the recent influx of out-of-state NH homebuyers and rising housing ME
costs | might never be able to afford a home of my own here. 32|COLL |51-100 |R

Woke liberal bullshit infesting our state. The radical arrogance if the left and
teachers (| say this as a teacher) - parents rights over teachers being GRA ME

n

groomers and pushing identity crap. M 35D >150 R
Women and LGBTQ+ rights, or job market F | 35/COLL |101-150|SEA
Won't leave M 36 HS- 101-150 SEA
Work commute too long M| 40|COLL [>150 SEA
ME
Work is taking me elsewhere. M 31/ HS- |51-100 R
GRA
Work, creeping GOP fascism M| 37|D >150 SEA
ME
Work, cheaper housing and cheaper cost of living F 32/ COLL 51-100 R
Wouldn't M| 37 HS- [101-150 NCL
You only give me so many characters. Gimme legal weed M 33 /SCOL <50 NCL
Zoning laws make housing unaffordable M| 36 COLL 51-100 |SEA
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Demographics

January 10-12, 2023

n =417

New Hampshire Residents Age 20-40
MoE +/- 4.8%
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Weighted Demographics

January 10-12, 2023 | n =417 | New Hampshire Residents Age 20-40 | MoE +/- 4.8%

Gender

Frequency
Female 210 50
Male 207 50
Total 417 100

Age

Frequency
20-25 110 26
26-30 108 26
31-35 100 24
36-40 100 24
Total 417 100

Education

Frequency
High School or Less 94 22
Some College/Associates Degree 156 37
College Graduate 103 25
Graduate/Professional Degree 64 15
Total 417 100
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Household Income

Frequency Percent
<$50,000 108 26
$50,001 - $100,000 118 28
$100,001 - $150,000 105 25
>$150,000 85 20
Total 417 100

Region

Frequency Percent
North Country/Lakes 46 11
Monadnock/Dartmouth 64 15
Merrimack Valley 166 40
Seacoast/Border 141 34
Total 417 100
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